BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASENO. 20938
(CONTINUED)
ORDER NO. 24076

IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO
CONSIDER THE APPLICATION OF POWERS
ENERGY CORP. AND/OR INTERVENTION
ENERGY, LLC FOR AN ORDER PROHIBITING
MUREX PETROLEUM CORP. FROM IMPOSING
A RISK PENALTY AGAINST POWERS AND/OR
INTERVENTION AS PROVIDED BY NDCC 8§ 38-
08-08 AND NDAC § 43-02-03-16.2 FOR THE
RISK OF DRILLING THE LORI ANN #4-9H
WELL, LOCATED IN SECTIONS 4 AND 9,
T.16IN., R.101W., WRITING ROCK-BAKKEN
POOL, DIVIDE COUNTY, ND, AND SUCH
OTHER RELIEF AS IS APPROPRIATE.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
THE COMMISSION FINDS:

(1) This cause originally came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 26th day of September,
2013. At that time, counsel for Powers Energy Corporation (Powers) and/or Intervention
Energy, LLC (Intervention) requested this case be continued to the regularly scheduled hearing
in October, 2013. There were no objections, the hearing officer granted the request, and this case
was scheduled for hearing on October 24, 2013. At that time, counsel for Powers and/or
Intervention requested this case be continued to the regularly scheduled hearing in December,
2013. There were no objections, the hearing officer granted the request, and this case was
scheduled for hearing on December 19, 2013.

(2) Commission Order No. 23244, signed January 27, 2014, continued the decision in this
matter for an additional thirty days.

(3) North Dakota Century Code (NDCC) 8§ 38-08-08 provides that working interest
owners in the spacing unit shall pay their share of the reasonable actual cost of drilling and
operating the well plus a reasonable charge for supervision. In addition to such costs and
charges, nonparticipating lessees may be required to pay a risk penalty of 200 percent and
unleased mineral interest owners may be required to pay a risk penalty of 50 percent of their
share of the reasonable actual cost of drilling and completing the well.
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(4) Powers and Intervention filed an application for an order prohibiting Murex Petroleum
Corporation (Murex) from imposing a risk penalty against Powers and/or Intervention as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and North Dakota Administrative Code (NDAC)
8 43-02-03-16.2 for the risk of drilling the Lori Ann #4-9H well (File No. 24485), drilled within
a spacing unit described as all of Sections 4 and 9, Township 161 North, Range 101 West,
Writing Rock-Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota (Sections 4 and 9), and such other
relief as is appropriate.

(5) Powers is the owner of a mineral interest in the spacing unit for the Writing
Rock-Bakken Pool described as Sections 4 and 9.

(6) The Commission makes no findings with regard to the specific acreage or percentage
attributed to separately owned tracts or interests.

(7) Pursuant to NDAC 8§ 43-02-03-16.3, Murex sent an invitation to participate in the
drilling and completion of the Lori Ann #4-9H well. Powers received the invitation from Murex
on December 13, 2011. Evidence in the record indicates the invitation to participate was complete
and properly served on Powers. Powers admits that Murex’s lease offer was a good-faith offer,
although Powers subsequently leased its mineral interests in Sections 4 and 9 to Intervention on
May 31, 2013 for better terms.

(8) Pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-16.3, Powers had 30 days from the date of receiving the
invitation to elect to participate in the Lori Ann #4-9H well. Powers responded to Murex’s
invitation indicating Powers wanted to further negotiate terms of the lease Murex offered.
Powers introduced email correspondence indicating Powers’s request for Murex to offer more
favorable lease terms. Powers claims Murex failed to respond to Powers’s request within the
30-day deadline in which Powers had to respond to the invitation, although Murex introduced
email correspondence indicating otherwise. The Commission notes that pursuant to NDAC
8§ 43-02-03-16.3, an election to participate must be in writing and must be received by the owner
giving the invitation within thirty days of the participating party’s receipt of the invitation.

(9) Powers effectively elected not to participate in the risk and cost of drilling the Lori
Ann #4-9H well when Powers did not accept the lease offered by Murex and did not elect to
participate in Murex’s invitation within the 30-day deadline. The Commission concludes Murex
complied with NDAC 8§ 43-02-03-16.3 and the risk penalty may be imposed against Powers’s
mineral interest.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) A risk penalty may be imposed on the Powers Energy Corporation mineral interest for
the drilling and completion of the Lori Ann #4-9H well (File No. 24485), on a spacing unit
described as all of Sections 4 and 9, Township 161 North, Range 101 West, Writing
Rock-Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, pursuant to NDCC § 38-08-08 and NDAC 8§
43-02-03-16.3.

(2) This order shall not determine or establish the specific acreage to be attributed to
separately owned tracts, or specific interests attributed to separately owned interests.

@)
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(3) This order shall be effective from the date of first operations, and shall remain in full
force and effect until further order of the Commission.

Dated this 29th day of January, 2014.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

/sl Jack Dalrymple, Governor
/s Wayne Stenehjem, Attorney General

/s/ Doug Goehring, Agriculture Commissioner

(3)



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASENO. 20938
(CONTINUED)
ORDER NO. 23244

IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO
CONSIDER THE APPLICATION OF POWERS
ENERGY CORP. AND/OR INTERVENTION
ENERGY, LLC FOR AN ORDER PROHIBITING
MUREX PETROLEUM CORP. FROM IMPOSING
A RISK PENALTY AGAINST POWERS AND/OR
INTERVENTION AS PROVIDED BY NDCC 8§ 38-
08-08 AND NDAC § 43-02-03-16.2 FOR THE
RISK OF DRILLING THE LORI ANN #4-9H
WELL, LOCATED IN SECTIONS 4 AND 9,
T.16IN., R.101W., WRITING ROCK-BAKKEN
POOL, DIVIDE COUNTY, ND, AND SUCH
OTHER RELIEF AS IS APPROPRIATE.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
THE COMMISSION FINDS:

(1) This cause originally came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 26th day of September,
2013. At that time, counsel for Powers Energy Corporation and/or Intervention Energy, LLC
(Powers and/or Intervention) requested this case be continued to the regularly scheduled hearing
in October, 2013. There were no objections, the hearing officer granted the request, and this case
was scheduled for hearing on October 24, 2013. At that time, counsel for Powers and/or
Intervention requested this case be continued to the regularly scheduled hearing in December,
2013. There were no objections, the hearing officer granted the request, and this case was
scheduled for hearing on December 19, 2013.

(2) North Dakota Century Code Section 38-08-11 provides that upon the filing of a petition
of any interested party, the Commission must enter its order within thirty (30) days after a hearing.

(3) The Commission’s next regularly scheduled meeting is on January 29, 2014 although
such date is beyond the thirty (30) days required by law. Additional time is necessary to render a
decision in this case, therefore, this matter should be continued.
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) This matter is hereby continued for thirty (30) days or until further order of the
Commission.

Dated this 27th day of January, 2014.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

By the Director, on behalf of the Commission

/sl Lynn D. Helms, Director

@)









Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LI.C

Case No. 20938

Application of Powers Energy Corp. and/or Intervention
Energy, LLC for an order prohibiting Murex Petroleum Corp.
from imposing a risk penalty against Powers and/or Intervention
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and NDAC § 43-02-03-16.2
for the risk of drilling the Lori Ann #4-9H well, located in
Sections 4 and 9, T.161N., R.101W., Writing Rock-Bakken
Pool, Divide County, ND, and such other relief as is
appropriate.

December 19, 2013



MUREX® PETROLEUM CORPORATION

www.murexpetroleum.com

Dave Elder 515 N. Sam Houston Pkwy B
Land Manager Suite 485
Email: delder@murexpetroleum.com Houston, TX 77060
(281) 590-3313 (281) 590-3381 - Fax
November 27, 2012
. ‘ INDUSTRIAL CONiMISSION
gog eéix'}i"zgi’ Corporation STATE OF NORTH DAKUTA
Williston, ND 58802-1221 DATE (z-19-13  UASENQ. 20938
: : Introduced BY P uases Enenar Gp/Freevonn
Exhibit | Entlo)eic

RE: Invitation to Participate e =
Lori Ann #4-9H ldentified BY __ N Porens
Section 4 & 9-T161N-R101W :

Divide County, North Dakota

Dear Owner(s):

Murex Petroleum Corporation (MPC) is proposing to drill a horizontal Bakken well with a surface
location in Section 4-T161N-R101W at approximately 250* FNL, 2,000’ FEL with a bottom hole location
approximately 210” FSL, 2000’ FEL in Section 9-T161-R101W. The well will be drilled as a single
lateral horizontal well to test the Bakken formation, Enclosed herein is an AFE, for an estimated cost of
$7,491,000 to drill and complete the well.

Our records indicate that you have an unleased mineral interest in the above spacing unit totaling 2.50 net
mineral acres. Murex hereby offers to lease your minerals for $500.00 per net mineral acre, 1/6 royalty
and a 3 year term. If you choose to lease, please contact the undersigned and Murex will forward an Oil
and Gas Lease for execution. Upon receipt of the fully executed lease Murex will mail you a check for
$1,247.66 in full payment of the oil and gas lease.

[n the event you do not wish to lease your mineral interest, you have the option to participate in the
drilling and completion of the well. Attached is an Authorization for Expenditure (AFE), itemizing the
estimated costs of drilling and completing the well. We anticipate beginning this project on or about
January 1, 2013.

We estimate that the gross cost of drilling, completing and equipping the well to be $7,491,000. If you
choose to participate, your portion will be approximately $14606.28. In addition; you will be responsible
for your proportionate share of monthly operating expenses which we estimate to be $5,000.00 per month.

Please respond within 30 days of receipt of this invitation to participate. Should you choose not to
participate, or do not respond within 30 days, the participating owners plan to impose a risk penalty as
authorized under North Dakota Century Code Section 38-08-08. You may object to the risk penalty by
either responding in opposition to the petition for a risk penalty, or if no such petition has been filed, by
filing an application or request for hearing with the North Dakota Industrial Commission.

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 1



To summarize, your options are as follows;

1 Lease your minerals to MPC for $500.00 per net mineral acre, 1/6 royalty and a 3 year
term. If you choose this option, please execute the attached Qil & Gas Lease. Upon receipt of
the executed lease, Murex will mail you a check for $1,247.66 in full payment.

2 Participate in the drilling of the well as a working interest owner. If you choose this option,
please execute one copy of the AFE and return it to us at the letterhead address. You will be
responsible for your proportionate share of drilling, completion and operating expenses as
detailed above.

3 If you elect not to lease or participate in the well, or if you do not respond, you will be
deemed to be non consent in the drilling of the well and the participating owners plan to
impose a risk penalty under North Dakota Century Code Section 38-08-08.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at 281-590-3313.

Sincerely,

o d00. e

Dave Elder
Land Manager

Enclosures



Form 88 Revised 1/94.-Paidvup (Producers)y OILAND GAS LEASE

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this ____ day of Docember, 2012 by snd between Powers Bnergy Corporation, with an address
of .0, Box 1221, Williston, ND 58701 and MUREX PETROLEUM CORPORATION, a Delawarc corporation with an address of P. O, Box

7, Humble, TX, 77347-000G7, lessce.

WITNESSETH:
That lessor, for and in consideration of Ten and no/100--Doltars (810.00) in hand paid, the receipt and sufficicney of which arc hereby

acknawledged, and the royalties heroin pravided sad the covenants and agreements hereinafter conteined, does heteby grant, demise, lease and
let unto the said icssce, exclusively, its successors and assigns, (e following described land for the purpose of camrying on geological,
geophysical and otfier exploratory work, including core drilling and the investigating, exploring, prospecling, drilling, mining, operating for,
producing and saving of oil, liquid lydrocarbons, gas, as condensate, gas distillzie, casinghead gas, casinghead gasoline, and all other gases and
their constiluent pants, other mincrzls and other substanees produced in connection with oil and gas operations hereunder, or as & by-praduct of
oil and gas, and the cxclusive right of Infecting gas, air, watcrs, brine and other Buids and substances into the subsurface strata, with rights of
way and easements for laying pipe fines, telephone and other comwunication lines, building tanks, power liouses, stations, ponds, roadways and
othier fixtures or structures for producing, treating, storing wad caring for such products, and any and all other righis and privileges necessary,
{ncident to or convenient in the eeenomical or efficient operation, atone or in connection with ather lands, of said {and for the production of said
praducts or substances and the erection of strucuires thereon o produce, save, store and inject said products and substances and housing and
otherwise caring for its employees and the injection of water, brine and other substances into the subsurface strata of said tract of fand, together
wille any reversionary rights therein or rights herealter vested in, said tract of land being situated in the County of Divide, State of North

Dakota, and described as fellows, to-wil:

Seclion 4 TIGIN, RIOIW: Lot 4, SW/ANW/

logetier with all submesged lands, aecretions, and strips adjacent or contiguous therclo and owned or elaimed by lessor, which land shall, for the
purpose of calculaling the amount of any maney payment permitied or required by the terms of this lease, be considered as containing exactly
194,00 acres, whether there is more or less.

TG HAVE AND TO HOLD the same (subject to e other provisions hescin contained) for a tennt of three (3) years lrom this date
(hereafier called "Primary Term™) and a5 long thereafter s oil, gas, gas condensate, gas distitlate, casinghead gas, casinghead gascling, or other
minerals may be produced from said leased premises or eperations for the drilling of production thercef are continued o5 hereinafter provided.
This i a paid-up lease and Jessee shall have no obligation to make annual rental payments to lessor over and above the consideration stated
above angl the production royally payments described below,

T consideration of these premises, it is hereby mutwally agreed as follows:

I.  Raoyalties on oil, liquid hydrocachons, gas, gos condensate, gas distillate, cesinghead gas, casinglead gasoline, and aif other gases and
their constituenl parts, other minerals rnd other substances produced and saved hereunder shall be paid by lesses to lessor as follows: (8) For oil
nnd other liquid hydrocarbons separated at lessee's separator facilitics, the royatly shall be ose-sixth (1/6) of such production, to be delivered at
lessar's oplion to jessor at the welllead or to lessor's sredit at the il purchaser's transportation facilitics, less a proportionate part of &l valorem
taxes and production severance or other excise taxes and the costs incurred by lessee in dolivering, treating or otherwise marketing such oil or
other fiquid hydrocarbons, provided that lessee shall have the continuing right to sell such production e fiself or an affiliate at the wellhead
market price then prevailing in the same field (o5 if there is np such price then prevailing in the same field, then in the neurest fleld in which
there is such a prevailing price) for praduction of similar grade ond gravity; (b) for gas, gas condensate, gas distiflate, casinghead gas,
casinghead gaseline, and alt olher gases and their constituent parts, other sninerals end all other substances covered hereby, the royalty shatl be
aune-sixth (1/6) of the proceeds renlized by lessee from (he sale thereof, iess a proportionate part of ad valorem taxes and preduction, severanee,
or cther excise laxes and the costs incurred by lessee in compressing, treating, delivering, processing or otherwise tnarketing such gas or other
subslances, provided that lessee shali have the continuing right to sell such production o itself or an sffiliate at the provailing welthead narket
price paid far production of similar quality in (he same field {or if there is no such price ten prevailing in the same field, ther in the nearsst fickl
in which there is such a prevailing price) pursuant o comparabie purchase contracts ertered inte on the seme or nearest preceding date as the
dale on which lessee commences its purchuses hereunder; and (¢) if during or aller the Primary Term one or more wells on the leased premises or
lands pooled therewith are capeble of producing oil, Hauid hydrocarbons, gus, gas condensate, gas distillate, casinghead gas, casinghead
gasoline, and all other gases and their constiluent parts, other minerats or other substances covered herchy in paying quantities, but such well or
wells are cither shut-in or production therefrom is 1ot being sold by Jessee, such well or wells shall nevertheless be deemed 10 be praducing in
paying quantities for the purpose of maintaining (his fease. If, for 4 period of ninety (90) conseculive days, such weli or wells arc shut-in and no
production from the leased premises is sold by lessee, then lessee shall pay an aggregale shutin royalty of one (§1,00} deltar per acre then
covered by this lease, such payment to be made 1o 165507 on or before the end of said 90-day period and thereafler on or before esch anniversary
of the said 90-day period while the well ar wells arc shut-in and production from the Jeased premiscs is being soid by legsee; provided thal if this
lease 35 odicrwise being maintzined hy operations, ov it production is being sold by lessce from another watl or wells an the leased premises or
1ands pooled therewith, no shut-in royalty shall be due uatil the end of the 90-day peried of the ecssation of such operations or production, as the
case ntay be  Legsoe's failure to proporly pay shut-in royalty shalf render lessee liable for the amount due, but shall not opcrate w terminate this

fease,

2. Morwithstanding any of the prier provisions of this fease, fessce shall have free use of oif, distiliate, condensate, gas, casinghead gas,
casinghend pasoline add all other petroleum products, water and other mincrals and materinls from the feased premises, cxcepl domestic or
frrigation water from icssor's wells and tanks, for «ll operations hereonder.

3. Al shut-in rovally payments undes this lease shall be paid or tendered to lessor or its suiceessors, Al payments or tenders may be
made in gurrency, or by check or by draft and such paymienls or tenders to lessor by deposit in the U.S. Mails in a stamped envelepe addressed
10 lessor at the last address known to lessee shall constitute praper payment.

4, It is expressly agreed thet if lessee shalf coramence operations for Lhe <drilling of a wel? at any time white this lease is in foree, this
lease shall remain in force and its term shall continue for so long as such opeorations are prosccuted and, i production results therefrom, then so
leng as such production may continue. 1, aftor the expiration of the Primary Torm of this lease, production on the leased prenises shall cease
fram any causc this lease shall not terminate provided lessee resumes or commences operations for the drilling or rewarking of a well within one
hundsed tweaty (120) days from the date of such cessation, and this lease shall remain in force and cffect during the prosecution of such
operations, and {f production results therefrom, then as tong as such produetion continues or {le well or wells ar¢ capable of producing,

5. Where required by lessor, fessee stall bury afl pipclines below ordinary plow depth in cultivated land and shall pay for demage caused by
ils operations o prowing crops on said land, Lessee shall have the right, but sholl not be obligated, at any time, cither before or after expiralion
of this lease, to renove all fixlures and wher praperty placed by fessee on the leased pramises, including the right te draw and remove alf gasing.
Lessee agrees, upon the completion of amy (est as a dry hole or upon the abandonment of aiy producing well, to restore the premises lo their
original corteur as near as practicable and to remave alf installations within a reasonable time. Any structures and frellitics ptaced on the leased
premises by lessee for operations hereunder and aivy well or wells on the leased premises dritled or used for the injection of salt water, fluids ar
other substances may adso be used for fessec's aperation on other lands in the same ares; the viglit to so use such facilities may be continued
beyond the term of this icase by payment in advance of the sum of One Hundred Dollars {3100.00) per yeor. No well shall be drillcd acarer ihan
200G feet to any house or barm now on the premises without the consent of tessor.



6. Lessee, at ils oplion is hereby given the right and power at any time and from time to time as a recurring right, cither before or afler
production, as to all or any part of Ihe leased premises and as to any one or mare of the formations hereunder, to poct or unitize the leasehold
estate and the mincral estate covered by this lease with other land, [ease or leases in the immediate vicinily for the production of oil and gas, ar
separately for the production of either, or for e injection of Nuids or other substances, when in lessee’s fudgment it is necessary or advisable (o
do 50, and irrespective of whether authority similar to this existg with respect to such other land, lease or leases, Likewise, units previously
formed to inctude formations not producing oil or gas, may be reformed to exclude such nea-praducing formations. The ferming or reforming of
any unit shal] be accomplished by lessce oxeouting and filing of eecord a declacation of such unitization or reformation, which declargtion shall
describe the unit. Any unil may include Tand upon witich a well has therctofore been completed or upon which operations for drilling have
theretoforc been commenced. Produclion, drifting or ceworking operations or a well shut in for want of market anywhere on a unit which
inclisdes sl or part of this lease shall be treated as if it were production, driflieg or reworking operations or a well shul in for want of a market
under his fcase. In lieu of the rovallics eiscwhere herein specificd, including shut-in gas royalties, lessor shall receive on production from the
unit 50 pooted royaltics only on the podion of such production atlocated to this lease: sueh allocation shall be that proportion of the unit
production that the total number of surface acres covered by this lease and inctuded in the urit bears to e total mumbcer of surface acres in such
unit. In addition to the foregoing, tessce shall have the right to unitize, pool, or combine ail or any pait of the leased pramises s 40 one or mare
of the farmations thereunder with ather lands in the same gencrak atca be ehiering lato a cooperative or enit plan of develapment or operation
approved by any povernmental autharity and, from tinse to Linse, with like approval, to modify, change or terminate any such plan or agreement
and, in such event, the terms, conditions and provisions of this lease shalt be deemed modified to confirm to the temms, conditions, and
provisions of such approved cooperative or unit plan of devefapment or aperation and, particutarly, a3l drilling and developinent requirements of
this lease, express or implied, shall be satisticd by compliance with the drilling and devetopment requirements of such plan or agreement, and
this lease shali not terminate or expire while such plae or agreement remains in foree and ity effect, I the leased premises or any part thercof,
shall hereafter be operated under any such cooperalive or unit pian of devetopment or operation whereby the production therefrom is allocated 1o
different portions of the land covered by said plan, then the production allocated to any particular tract of land shall, for the purpose of
computing the royaliics to be paid hereunder 1o lossor, Be rogarded as havieg been produced from the pasticular tract of land o which # &5
allocaled and not to any other tract of land, and the royaity payments te be made hercunder to lessor shall be based upon production only 23 so
allecated.  1essee shall not be required to ahtain lessor’s consent 10 any cacperative or unit pian of devetopment o operation adopted by lessee

and appraved by any required governmental agency.

7. ‘The rights of either party hereunder may be assigned in whole or in part and the provisions heseof shall extend to their heirs,
suceessors end assigns, but no change or division in the ownership of the land, royalties, however accomplished, shali operate or be construed so
s 1o endargs or increase the obligations or burdens of lessee, or diminish ite rights. Specificaily, but not by way of limitation of the foregoing,
lessee shall not be required ta offsel wells on separate fracts inta which the land covered by this lease mray hercufter be divided, or te furnish
scparale measusing or recoiving tanks. Molwithstanding any acdual or construdlive knowledge of or notice to lessee, no change in the ewnerskip
of said land ar the right to receive royalties hercunder, or any interest therein, however accomplished, shall be binding on lessee (exeept at
lossees opticn) until thity (30) days after lessce has been fumished with written notice dhereef, together with the supporting information
heecinafter referted to, by the party claiming as the result of such change in ownership or interest. Such notice shall be supponted Dy original or
centified copies of all recorded docunionis and other instruments or procecdings necessaty in tessee's opinion to establish the cwnership of the
clatming party.

8. Mo titipation shall be initiated by lessor for damages, forfeiture or cancellation with respect to any breach or default by lessce
hersunder, for & period of at least 90 days afier lessor has given lessee written netice fully describing the breach or defaudt, and then only if lessec
fails to remedy the breach or default within such pericd, In the event the matter is litigated and there is a final judicial detcrmination that 2
hreacls or default has oceurred, this lease shall not be forfeited or caneelled in wheole or in part unless lessee is given a reasonable time after said
judicial determination to rensedy the breach or defaudl and lesses fails to do s0.

9. flessor ewns dess thaa the full mincral estate in all or any part of the leased prentises, the reyalties payable hereunder for any well on
any part of the leased promises or lands pooled therewith shall be reduced to the proporticn that lessor's interest In such part of the leased
premises bears to the full mincral estate in suck part of the leased premises  To the extent any royalties or other payment attributable te the
mineral estate covered by this lease 5 payable to someone other lian lessor, such zovaltics or other payment shall be deducted from the
cormgsponding amoant ofherwise payable to lessor hereunder.

10.  Lessee may, at any time and from time Lo Lime, deliver to lessor or file of record a writien refease of this lease as te a full or undivided
interest in afl o any portion of the arca covered by this tease or any depths or zoncs (horeunder, and shall therespoa be relicved of alf obligations
lhereafter arising with respect (o the interest so released, If lessee roleases less than all of the interest or area covered hereby, lessee's obligation to
pay or tender siwt-in royaltics shalt be proportionately reduced in accordance with the net acreage interest retnined hereunder,

11, Lessee's obligations undcr this lease, whether express or implied, shali be subject lo alf applicable laws, rules, rogulations and orders
of any governmentai authority having jurisdiction, including restrictions on the drilling and production of wells, and regulation of the
transportation of oil, gas and ather substances covered herehy. When drilling, reworking, production or other operations are preventcd or
defayed by such laws, rules, regifations or orders, or by inability te cbtain necessary permits, equipment, services, malerial, water, cleetricity,
fuel, access or casements, or by fire, flond, adverse weather conditions, war, sabotage, rebellion, insurrection, riat, strika or labor disputes, or by
inability to obtain a satisfactory market for production or failure of purchasers ar carriers to take or transport such production, ar by any other
cause not reasonably within lessee’s control, this Jease shall not terminate because of such prevention or delny, und, at fesses's option, the period
of such prevention or delay shabl be added to the terar hereaf. Lessee shall not be fiable for breach of any provisions or implied covenants of this
lease when drifling, preduction or other aperations are so prevented or delayed.

12. “this lease &nd alf of ifs terms and conditions shall be binding upon all successors of lessor and lessce. Should any one or more of the
parties above named as lessor fail to excoute this lease, it shall nevertheless be binding upon ail lessors who do execute it. Natwithsianding any
languags herein to e contrary, it is expressly understood and agreed that any payment or paynients made by Jessee to the awner of any interest
subjeet to this leuse shall be sufiicient payment hereusnder as to such interest notwithstanding the joinder herein of the spouse of any such party
s a patty-lessor for the purpose of waiving homestead, dower or inchoate rights of inheritance, if any.

[3.  Lessor herchy warrants and agrees to defond ke title to the land ahove described and agrees that ksssec shall have the right at any time
to redeem for fessor, by payment, any martgage, taxes or other liens on the above described land in the event of default of paymient by lessor and
lessee shall be subrogated to the rights of the holder thercof, and lessor herchy agrees that any such payments inade by Jessee for lessor may, at
lessee's option, be deducted from any amonnts of money whicl: may hecome due ar payabie to lessor under the leems of this [case.

14, This lease may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be desmed an original, and all of which logeilker shalt
constitute one and the same instrument

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, we sign this os of the day and year first above written.

Powers Energy Corporation



STATE OF - }

Yss
COUNTY OF — )
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
BEFORE ME, the urlersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this day of , 2012,

personaily appeared , Powers Encrpy Corporation ead krown 6 proven (o me te be the identical persen and
position, described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument of writing and rcknowledged to me that hefshe duty executed the
same as hisfher frce and voluntary act and deed for the uscs and purposes therein set forth.

N WITNESS WHERECE, T have hereunte st my hand and affixed iny notariat scal the day and year last above writien.

Natary Public.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires




COST ESTIMATE - DAYWORK DRILLING AFE NO,
121006
L{EASE FIELD
Lori Ann #4984 Wriling Rock
DESCRIPTION: PROPERTY NC.
Crill, Complete, and Equip a Single Lateral ~18,450" MD Bakken Hortontal Test Well ND101207
ITEM & DESCRIPTICN COST
208 {Bils & Reamers $52.000
210 |Casing Crews $66,000
212 [Cementing - Surface & [ntermediate Casing $60,000
216 |Cemmunications $4,006G
219 {Core and Analysis 50
220 |Dniliing Rig No. of Days $20.960 /DAY $524,000
223 |DdH Stem Tesls $0
224 |Drifiing Overhead $8.000
225 iDirectional Sarvices 3 D:build 8 Didz-A DiHz-8 $167.000
226 |Renlal Tosls & Equip. £202,060
227 |Conlrol of Welt insurance $12,000
232 |Legai / Tite Opinion 3¢
233 |Lecation, Plt and Fit Reclaimation $164,000
238 |Englneering $35,000
236 |Logging £0
242 |Brinas, Muds & Chamlcals $170,000
247 |Tubular Testing & inspection 15,000
254 {Rig Fuel §$125,000
269 tMudlegger / Geologist 12 Days $20,000
260 |Rig Move $200,000
261 {Permits $1.000
264 |Roustaboul $12.000
275 |Direct Supenvision $55.000
277 |Suiface Damages $10,000
280 {Survey (Location) 35,000
28BS [Transporiation 25,000
290 |Fresh Water f Water Well $45,000
291 |Ph Disposal $140,000
292 1Welding $8,000
298 |Conlingency 3105,000
TOFAL INTANGIBLE DRILLING COSTS $2,204,000
302 |intermediate Casing 8,650 FT. QF 7" 29-32#, HCL-80 @ 532,75 /M, $280,000
304 1Surface Casing 1,508 FT. QF §-5/8", 36, J-55 @ $25.60 /M. £38,000
390 jwWelthead Equipment - Surface & Infermediate $18.000
389 |Contingency $17.000
TOTAL TANGIBLE DRILLING COSTS $363,000
405 |diis & Reamers { 52,000
410 |Casing Craws ! $41,000
412 |Cement 30
418 Complelion Rlg 10 Days §67,000
424 |Complatlon Overhead $4,000
425 {Eectrical $65,000
426 [Special Rentals / Materials ! Sarvices $73,000
433 |Localion & Road $25,000
435 |Englnesring $19.000
436 1Logging & Perforation $28,000
442 [Brineg, Muds & Chemicais $6,000
457 |Hot Qif Truek / Puinp Truck $3.000
464_|Surface Equipment instailation $45,000
486 _[Frac Pumping (Sand, Chemicals, Pumping) §$2,374,000
466 |Frac Waler (Tanks, Waler haul in, Heating, etc.} 5720.000
487 |Frac Stage Sleeves, Balls, Subs, ete. $261,000
468 {Frac Plugs and E-Line for Slagas $7.000
459 [Frac Drillout (Rig, Rentals, atc.) $308,000
470 |Frac FlowbackiTest and Digposal $76,000
478 |Direct Suparvision $18,000
485_|Tranaportation $36.000
489 [Contl y $21,000
TOTAL INTANGIELE COMPLETION COSTS 54,194,000
502 |Prod. Liner 10,400 F¥, OF  4-422" 164 LTC | 13,26 $it. $138,000
518 |Pipe, Fillings and Connections $65,000
838 [LACT Unit $0
541 |Packers $18,000
582 |Pumplng Unit and Base 5180,000
553 [Pumnp - Downhele (inel TAC & Mud Anchor) £15,000
554 jPump - Recycle $2,000
561 [Rods $54,000
$70 |Tanks $85,000
573 {Traater $56,000
575 [Tubing 8,100 FT.QF  2.7/8", 6.5#, L-80 8.26 4. $57,000
E80 Wapor Recovery Unit 50
585 [Weailhead Equipment $25,000
§98 |Contingency . $656,000
TOTAL TANGIBLE COMPLETION COSTS 730,000
[TOTAL AFE COSTS §7,481,000 |
COMMENTS:
PREPARED BY DATE PARTNER APPROVE IGOMPANY NAME
D, Brown/G, Cyer/S.Krol 11/20/2012__ {APPROVAL l DISAPPRQVE
SIBNATURE PRINT NAME TITLE [DATE




COST ESTIMATE - DAYWORK DRILLING ARE NO,
121006
LEASE FIELD
Lor Ann: #4-8H Wiiting Rock
GESCRIFTION: [PRGFERTY NG.
prill, Complate, and Equip a Single Lateral ~18,450' MD Bakken Horizontal Test Well ND1091207
{TEM & DESCRIPTION COST
205 ;8its & Reamers 552,000
210 iGasing Crews 68,000
212 [Cemanting - Surface & Infermediale Casing $60,000
215 i Communications §4,000
219 [Core and Analysis $¢
220 |Driliing Rig No. of Days 25 @ $20,980  JDAY 524,000
223 |Onill Stem Tests 50
224 |Driling Dverhead 58,000
228 (Ditectional Services 3 D:buld 8 DiHZ-A -8 $167,000
226 }Rentzl Teols & Equip. $202,000
227 [Centrol of Well Insurance $12,000
232 [Legal/ Title Opinlon so0
233 jLocation, Pitand Pit Reglaimation $164,000
235 |Engineedng $35,000
236 |Logging $0
242 |Brines, Muds & Chemlcals $170,000
247 {Tubular Testing & Inspection $15,000
254 [Rig Fuel $3125,000
258 |Mudicgger / Geofogist i2 Days $20,000
260 jRig Move $200,000
264 [Permits $1,000
264 !Roustabout $12,000
276 {Dlrect Supervision $55.000
217 [Surfaco Damages $10,000
280 |Survay (Location) $5,000
286 {Transporiation $25,000
290 [Frash Waler / Waler Well $15.000
291 [Fit Disposgl 140,000
202 jWeldlnyg 58,000
299 {Centi oy $105,000
TQTAL INTANGIBLE DRILLING GOSTS $2,204,000
302 |Intermediate Casing 8,850 FY. OF 7", 29-324, HGL-80 @ $32.76 /ft. $280,000
304 Surface Casing 1,600 FT. OF 9.5/8", 354, J55 @ 52580 fit. $36,000
390 |Wellhead Equipmant - Surface & Intermadiate $18,000
395 {Contingency $i7,000
TATAL TANGIBLE DRILLING COSTS $3063,000
405 |Bits & Reamurs £2,000
410 [Casing Crews $41,000
41% {Cement . $c
418 _[Complation Rig . 10 Days $57.000
424 |Compietion Overhead . 54,000
425 {Electrical $85,000
A28 |Special Rentals / Materals f Services £73,000
433 |Location & Rogd $25,000
435 [Enginegring 510,000
436 {logging & Perforalion $28,000
442 [Bdnes, Muds & Chemlcals ! $6,000
487 [Hot Oil Truck / Pump Truck $3.000
464 |Surface Equipment i 345,000
485 _|Frac Pumping {Sand, Chemicals, Pumping) §2,374,000
466 (Frac Water (Tanks, Waler haul in, Heating, alc.) i $729.600
467 |Frac Stage Sieevas, Balls, Subs, sic. i $261,000
4668 {Frac Flugs and E-Ling for Stages $7,000
489 |Frae Drillovt {Rig, Renlals, elc.) $309,600
470 iFrac Flowback/Test ang Disposal $78,000
ATS Dfrect Supervision $18,000
485 [Transportation $30,000
439 |Cantingency $21,000
TQTAL INTANGIBLE COMPLETION COSTS $4,194,000
502 [Prod. Liner 10400 FT.OF 42" 116#LTC . @ 13.28 i, $138,000
518 |Plpe, Fillings and Conneclions $65.000
535 {LACT Unlt 30
5§41 jPackers 514,400
§52 |Pumping Unit and Base $160,000
£53 |Pump - Downhole {incl TAC & Mud Anchar) $15,000
664 [Pump - Reaycls $2,600
561 |Rods $56,000
570 {Tanks $65,000
573 |Trealer : $50,000
575 |Tubing 8,100 FT.OF  2.7/8", 6.5%, L-B0 @ 8.28 $/it. $61,000
530 |Vapor Racovery Unit ) $0
595 {Wellhead Equipment £25.000
533 [Contingency . $64,000
TOTAL TANGIELE COMPLETION COSTS $730,000
[TOTAL AFE COSTS 37491003 ]
COMMENTS:
PREPARED BY DATE PARTNER l APPROVE COMPANY NAME
D. Brown/G. Dyar/S,Krol 11/20/2012  IAPPROVAL DISAPPROVE ]
SIGNATURE PRINT NAME TITLE IDATE




Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, L1.C

Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 2
DIVISION ORDER
TO! MUREX PETROLEUM CORPORATION ' Date: May 14, 2013
P.O,.BOX 7 Effective Date; Date of First Sales

HUMBLE, TEXAS 77347-0007

The undersigned cerlifies the ownership of their decimal of interest in production or proceeds as described hereinbelow payabie by MUREX
PETROLEUM CORPORATION (MUREX).

MUREX shalt be nofified, in writing, of any change in ownership, decimal interest, or payment address. Al such changes shall be effective the
first day of the month following receipt of such notice.

OWNER NAME/ADDRESS
OWNER: POWO1

Powers Energy Corporation
PO Box 1221
Williston ND 58802-1221

MUREX s authorized to withhold payment pending resolution of a title dispute or adverse claim asserted regarding the interest in production
claimed herein by the undersigned. The undersigned agrees to indemnify and reimburse MUREX any amount attributabls 1o an Interest io
which the undersigned is not entitied.

MUREX may accrug proceeds urtil the total amaount equals $100.00 or pay annuaily, whichever occurs first, or as required by applicable state
statules.

This Division Order doss not amend any lease or aperating agreement between the undersigned and the lessee or operator or any olher
contracts for the purchase of oif or gas.

In addition to the terms and conditions of this Division Order, the undersigned and MUREX may have cerfain statutory rights under the laws of
the state in which the property Is located.

Special Clauses: None

REVENUE  INT
PROPERTY PROPERTY NAME COUNTYRARISH, ST LEGAL DESCRIFTION INTEREST IYFE PROD
ND1912-07 LORI ANN #4-gH DIVIDE NG 0.00031243 Ry ALL

OPERATOR: Murex Petroleum Corporation

IMPORTANT:  TO AVDID DELAY IN PAYMENT, YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER MUST 88 SHOWN BELOW. FAILURE TO
FURNISH YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY OR TAX DENTIFICATION NUMBER WILL RESULT IN 28% WITHHOLDING TAX IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW AND
ANY TAX WITHHELD WHLL NOT BE REFUNDABLE BY PAYOR. BE SURE YOUR SIGNATURE 1S WITNESSED AND YOUR CORRECT ADDRESS IS SHOWN,

WITNESSES/ATTEST: OWNERS SIGN HERE TAXL.D/SOCIAL SEC. NO.,
Daytime phone: Fax: Email:
INTEREST/FUNDS RELEASED FOR PAYMENT BY, DATE: VERIFIED BY: DATE:

Integra Enorgy Managamant Systam {wawAvalarSystems. izl



Powers Energy Corporation

LORI ANN 4-8H

SECTIONS 4 & 9, T161N, R101W
DIVIDE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
CONTAINING 1,279.76 ACRES

LEGAL
TRACT |DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT "A"

REVENUE | TRACT UNIT | INTEREST
| SEC| TWP |RANGE| INTEREST | FACTOR NRI TYPE

10 |SWi4 Nwi4

Gross
Tract Acres

4 | 181 | 101 | 0.00500000 | €.06242577 | 0.00031213 |FPMI

TOTAL LORI ANN 4.9H 0.90031213

—h

40.00
80.00
80.00
40.00
80.00
160.00
160.60
318.87
80.00
79.89
40.00
40.00
80.00

W~ N

- ad o
N = O

-
L+

TOTAL 1278.76



From: Jim Powers

Sent: Tuesday, December 04, 2012 11:41 AM
To: delder@murexpetroleum.com

Subject: Oil and Gas Lease

Dave,

Powers Energy Received the attached letter notice/offer from Murex. We recently sold all of our non-operated
working interests so we would like to lease this interest. We would be happy to lease to Murex if you would
provide a 20% landowners royalty (letter offers 1/6th) and $750 per net mineral acres (letter offers $500).

I don't recall having had a chance to meet you but I have known Don and Waldo for a long time. Good luck
with the well, I look forward to hearing from you. Jim

James E. Powers

Powers Energy Corporation
P.O. Box 1221

Williston, ND 58802-1221
303.810.4659 Cell
lim@powersnd.com email
701.774.8370 Office

This e-mail and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain information
that is confidential. If you are not the intended recipient(s) and have received this e-mail in error, please
immediately notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this e-mail from your computer. Any distribution,
disclosure or the taking of any other action by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is strictly

prohibited.

IDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

STATE UF NORTH DAKOTA
UATE 12-19-13 CASENO. 20938
Introauced By [Bosces

ldentified By ’%a—fﬁ?}'

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 3



From: Jim Powers [mailto:Jim@powersnd.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2012 4:06 PM
To: C. Dave Elder

Subject: RE: Oil and Gas Lease

Dave,

I would like to confirm that you received the below email request regarding the proposed Lori Ann #4-9H well.
Thanks. Jim Powers

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH UAKOTA
UAIL 12~19-3  CASE NO. 20438
Introduced By  f exts
' UuduLg 2 [

Al

t g

ldentified By CloeRs

—

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 4



From: C. Dave Elder [mailto:delder@murexpetroleum.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2012 3:08 PM

To: Jim Powers

Subject: RE: Qil and Gas Lease

Jim:
| apologize for my lack of a response. | will talk to Don or Waldo about the revised terms. Dave

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LI.C
Case No. 20938

EXHIBIT §



From: Jim Powers

Sent: Sunday, January 13, 2013 1:42 PM
To: C. Dave Elder

Subject: RE: Oil and Gas Lease

Hi Dave,

Just following up. Can we get something done? Thanks. Jim

12-19-13 LASE NU. 20938
| Ruwens

I Ciitihicd i-_,‘ . ’%W_e‘_({_______

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 6



————— Original Message-----

From: Jim Powers

Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 12:10 PM

To: C. Dave Elder (delder@murexpetroleum.com)

Cc: Tom Powers; Jim Powers; Brenda Lynch; Waldo J. Ackerman (wackerman@murexpetroleum.com);
dkessel@murexpetroleum.com

Subject: Lori Ann #4-9H

Dave,

I am following up again on the above well and the interest that Powers Energy owns in it. We recently
received a division order for the well. Your division order provides for a 0.00031213 interest. Please note:

2.5 net/ 1279.76 = .0019534 interest in the tract.
.0019534 x .16 =.000312128

It appears you are providing a royalty interest of 16%, as if we were under penalty for non-participation. We
own 2.5 net mineral acres under the DSU and we do not wish to participate, as | indicated earlier. The well

began production in March, as you know. Since the well is now completed and we have previously tried to
obtain a lease, we proposed that you provide us with a 20% landowners royalty and a total bonus of $5,000.

(52,000 per net acre.)
I would appreciate your attention in this matter. Thank you.

Regards,

Jim Powers

ISTRIAL COMMISSION

( Faul '\:E NURTH DARUTA
ATE 12-19-43_CASE NU. 20738
_P_“:-Lﬂlz .

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 7



From: Donald Kessel [mailto:dkessel@murexpetroleum.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 1:27 PM

To: Jim Powers; C. Dave Elder

Cc: Tom Powers; Brenda Lynch; Waldo J. Ackerman

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Never going to happen.

IR

HLARUIA
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WERR UL

NATE g1y UASL UL 20928
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Pawee 5

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 8



From: Jim Powers [mailto:Jim@powersnd.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 1:39 PM

To: Donald Kessel

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Don,

Well, thanks for your response but that doesn't solve the issue. We have simply been trying to {ease the
mineral interests, as you can see. Perhaps folks who have known each other for a while could be a bit more

cordial. "Never going to happen" means what Don?

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 9



From: Donald Kessel [maiEto:dkessel@murexpetroieum.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 1:46 PM

To: lim Powers

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Sorry Jim, did not mean to be rude.

We cannot treat you any differently than any other mineral owner who is not willing to accept our terms or participate
in the well. Doing so would violate ali ethical principals that we try to adhere to.

The NDIC has a process by which you can protest the pooling and | encourage you to do so.

Again, sorry for the snarky response.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DATE 1z-1a-13 CASENO. 20936
Introduced dy  lowees
/0 S
Povsers

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 10



Jim Powers

Froem: Jim Powers

Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 12:52 pp
To: Donald Kesse!

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

trying to get a lease byt never heard hack. Wae gotthe DO 5o it brought the matter hack to our attention is all. | think
we proposed a 20% landowners royalty and $750 per acre back in December. We never got a response. If yvou would
like us to find another party for the lease, just et me know. 1think a 20% LOR is fair. The $2,000 just came out of
looking at sales resuits, I'm not hung up on it but it didn’t seem unreasonable, given the well was drilied. Thanks.

HEN

bz U ED 2pgse

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 11



From: C. Dave Elder [mailto:delder@murexpetroleum.com]

Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 9:43 AM

To: Jim Powers
Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Mr. Powers:

As indicated in your email, you elected not to lease on terms offer by Murex's letter dated November 27,
2013 or to participate in the drilling of the Lori Ann 4-9H. You are non-consent in the Lori Ann 4-9. Thank you

for your offer to lease on revised terms.

Based on the results of the well, we must decline your offer. If you would like to sell your 2.5 net mineral

acres, | should be able to offer different terms. Thanks Dave

NNRTRIAL CON I!)\,NUN

LD EIVEAL

[2-19-13 LA LHO 30?38

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LL.C
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 12



From: Jim Powers [mailto:Jim@powersnd.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 9:57 AM

To: C. Dave Elder

Cc: Tom Powers

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Dave,

I'm sorry to see your response. | will see you at the commission. Thanks. Jim

I
(R |

SlATE UF NURTH DARUTA
[2-va-13 LAoL NU. 20938
Hiruauted By Pof‘""'e:’ S
l[dentified oY _Powé:es

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 13



From: C. Dave Elder [mailto:delder@murexpetroleum.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 10:47 AM

To: Jim Powers

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Mr. Powers:
Ok. I am not sure why we would see you at the commission. Dave

:J|n EUr N it UARUITA
DATE j)z-~19-13 CASENU. 20938
Introduced BY _ roweses
Exhibit____ze/ B

ldentificd oYy _____/LDéﬁw_e:f_aAc” o

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 14



From: Jim Powers

Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 9:52 AM
To: C. Dave Elder

Cc: Tom Powers

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Dave,

The commission simply because you cannot put us into penalty. That was your choice when you failed to
respond to us. Jim

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC
Case No, 20938
EXHIBIT 15



From: Jim Powers

Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2013 10:32 AM

To: C. Dave Elder (delder@murexpetroleum.com)

Cc: Waldo J. Ackerman (wackerman@murexpetroleum.com); dkessel@murexpetroleum.com; Lawrence Bender

(Ibender@fredlaw.com); Tom Powers; John Zimmerman (john@interventionenergy.com)
Subject: Lori Ann 4-9H

Dave,

Attached, you will find a copy of an oil and gas lease from Powers Energy to Intervention Energy. If you wish to
recognize the OGL and avoid going to the NDIC, please let us know. Intervention is already a working interest owner in
the well so getting the JIB and revenues (which | don’t believe have started) would be easy.

I look forward to hearing from you.
Regards,
Jim Powers

Jim Powers

Powers Energy Corporation
P.O.Box 1221

Williston, ND 58802-1221
701.774.8370 Office
303.810.4659 Cell
jim@powersnd.com

12-09-/3 UASENU. 20938
2 Poees |
e

Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LL.C
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 16



Jim Powers

From: Jim Powers

Sent: Sunday, January 13, 2013 1:42 PM
To: C. Dave Elder

Subject: RE: Qil and Gas Lease

Hi Dave,

Just following up. Can we get something done? Thanks. Jim

—--Qriginal Message-----

From: C. Dave Elder ,fmai'lto:deider@murewetroieum.coml
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2012 3:08 PM

To: Jim Powers

Subject: RE: Oil and Gas Lease

Jim:
I apologize for my lack of a response. | will talk to Don or Waldo about the revised terms. Dave

-----Original Message—---

From: Jim Powers [mailtoJim@powersnd.com|
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2012 4:06 PM
To: C. Dave Elder

Subject: RE: Oil and Gas Lease

Dave,

I'would like to confirm that you received the below email request regarding the proposed Lori Ann #4-9H well, Thanks.
Jim Powers

MM ICTDIAT A A (33 VA
INDUSTRIAL COMMI |

T T !
Aj y O3] A
1'{‘._.\}1: AW IA

----- Original Message---- STATE OF |

From: Jim Powers DATE 12-19-¢3 CASL NU. 20938

Sent: Tuesday, December 04, 2012 11:41 AM A P

To: deider@murexpe:m%eurzz.cong Infroduced By __rowees

Subject: Oil and Gas Lease ’,;Af;,[;:[)____ & ’Z o
ldentificd By _ Rowees

Dave,

Powers Energy Received the attached letter notice/offer from Murex. We recently sold all of our non-operated working
interests so we would like to lease this interest. We would be happy to lease to Murex if you would provide a 20%
landowners royalty (letter offers 1/6th) and $750 per net mineral acres (letter offers $500).

I don't recall having had a chance to meet you but | have known Don and Waldo for a long time. Good luck with the
well, | ook forward to hearing from you. Jim

James E. Powers
Powers Energy Corporation

P.0O.Box 1221
Powers Energy Corp. and/or

Intervention Energy, LLC
Case No. 20938
EXHIBIT 17




Jim Powers

From: Jim Powers

Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 12:10 PM

To: C. Dave Elder (delder@murexpetroieum.com}

Ce: Tem Powers; Jim Powers; Brenda Lynch; Waido J. Ackerman
(wackerman@murexpetrofeum.com); dkessel@murexpetroleum.com

Subject: Lori Ann #4-9H

Dave,

tam following up again on the above well and the interest that Powers Energy owns in it. We recently received a
division order for the well. Your division order provides for 2 0.00031213 interest. Please note:

2.5 net/ 1279.76 = 0019534 interest in the tract,
0015534 x .16 = .000312128

T appears you are providing a royalty interest of 16%, as if we were under penalty for non-participation. We own 2.5
net mineral acres under the DSU and we do not wish to participate, as | indicated earlier. The well began production in

March, as you know. Since the well is now completed and we have previously tried to obtain a lease, we propased that
You provide us with a 20% landowners rayalty and a total bonus of $5,000. ($2,000 per nat acre,}

I would appreciate your attention in this matter. Thank you.
Regards,
Jim Powers

~-—Qriginal Message-----

From: Jim Powers

Sent: Sunday, January 13, 2013 2:42 pM
To: C. Dave Eider

Subject: RE: Oil and Gas Lease

Hi Dave,
fust folfowing up. Can we get something done? Thanks. Jim

----0riginal Message-----

From: C. Dave Elder i'n'?aiim:cio%der@murexoetroleum_comi
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2612 3:08 PM

To: Jim Powers

Subject: RE: Oil and Gas Lease

Jim:
l'apologize for my lack of a response. | will talk to Don or Waldo about the revised terms, Dave

----- Original Message-
From: Jim Powers jﬂaiito:}im@powersnd.mmi
Sent: Tuesday, December 11,2012 4:06 PM




-

Jim Powers

From; Jim Powers

Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 12:52 PM
To: Donald Kessel

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

working interests [ast year and decided to stop participating in wells for now. As You saw in the email, we have bheen
trying to get a lease but never heard back. We got the DO so it brought the matter back to our attention is all. | think
we proposed a 20% landowners royalty and $750 per acre back in December. We never got 2 response. If you would
like us to find another party for the lease, just let me know. | think a 20% LOR is fair. The $2,000 just came out of
loaking at sales results, I'm not hung up on it but it didn't seem unreasanabie, given the well was drilled. Thanks.

---Original Message-----

From: Donald Kessel {maélto:dkessei@murexpetroieum.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 1:46 PM

To: lim Powers

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Sorry Jim, did not mean to be rude.

We cannot treat you any differently than any other mineral owner who Is not willing to accept our terms or participate
in the well, Doing so would violate all ethical principals that we try to achere to.

The NDIC hag a process by which you can protest the pooling and | encourage you to do so.
Again, sorry for the snarky response,

—---0riginal Message -~

From: Jim Powers [maiito:iim@powersnd.com}
sent: Wednesday, May 22,2013 1:39 PM

To: Donald Kesse|

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Don,

Well, thanks for your response but that doesn't solve the issue. We have simply been trying to lease the mineral
interests, as you can see. Perhaps folks who have known each other for a while could be a bit mare cordial. "Never

going to happen" means what Don?

----- Original Message--—-

From: Donald Kessel {mai!to:dkessef@murexpetmieum.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 22,2013 1.27 PM

To: Jim Powers; C. Dave Eider

Cc: Tom Powers; Brenda Lynch; Waldo 1. Ackerman

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Never going to happen.
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Jim Powers

From: Jim Powers

Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 9:52 AM
To: C. Dave Elder

Cc Tom Powers

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Dave,

The commission simply because you cannot put us into penalty. That was your choice when you falled to respond to us,
Jim

————— Original Message-----

From: C. Dave Fider Imailto:deider@mu rexpetrofeum.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 10:47 AM

To: fim Powers

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-94

Mr. Powers:
Ok. T am not sure why we would see you at the commission. Dave

————— Criginal Message----

From: Jirn Powers fmaiito:Jim@powersnd.com}
Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 9:57 AM

To: C. Dave Elder

Ce: Tom Powers

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Dave,

I'm sorry to see your respense. | will see you at the commission. Thanks. fim

------ -Original Message----
From: C. Dave Elder [mailto:de!der@murexpetroleum.com]

Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 9:43 AN
To: lim Powers
Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Mr. Powers: )
As indicated in your email, you elected not to lease on terms offer by Murex's letter dated November 27, 2013 or to

ari Ann 4-9H. You are non-consent in the Lori Ann 4-9. Thank you for vour offer to lease

on revised terms.
Based on the results of the well, we must decline your offer. If you would like to seil vour 2.5 net mineral acres, | shouid

be able to offer different terms. Thanks Dave




Jim Powers

From: Jim Powers

Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2013 10:32 AM

To: C. Dave Elder (delcfer@murexpetroleum.com)

Cc: Waldo J. Ackerman {wackerman@murexpetroleum.com);

dkessel@murexpetroreum.com; Lawrence Bender (Ibender@fredlaw.comy Tom Powers;
John Zimmerman (john@interventionenergy.com)

Subject: Lort Ann 4-9H
Attachments: 163-101 04 14, SWNW OGL {PEC to IE).pdf
Dave,

Attached, you will find a copy of an oil and gas lease from Powers Energy to intervention Energy. W vou wish in
recognize the OGL and avoid gOINg to the NDIC, please jet us know. Intervention is already a working interest owner in
the well so getting the JIB and revenyes (which { dont believe have started) would bie easy.

Hook forward to hearing from you.
Regards,
Hm Powers

lim Powers

Powers Energy Corperation
P.O.Box 1221

Williston, ND 58802-1221
701.774.8370 Office
303.810.4653 Cell
Im@@powersnd.com




From: Jim Powers [Jim@powersnd.com)

Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2013 11:32 AM

To: C. Dave Elder

Cc: Waldo J. Ackerman; Donald Kessel, Lawrence Bender (lbender@fredlaw.com); Tom Powers;
John Zimmerman (john@interventionenergy.com)

Subject: Lori Ann 4-9H

Aftachments: 161-101 04 L4, SWNW OGL (PEC to IE).pdf

Dave,

Attached, you will find a copy of an oil and gas lease from Powers Energy to Intervention Energy. if you wish to
recognize the OGL and avoid going to the NDIC, please let us know. Intervention is already a working interest owner in
the well so getting the JIB and revenues (which | don’t believe have started} would be easy.

| look forward to hearing from you.
Regards,
Jim Powers

Jim Powers

Powers Energy Corporation
P.0.Box 1221

Williston, ND 58802-1221
701.774.8370 Office
303.810.4659 Cell
jim@powersnd.com

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE COF NURH UAAUTA
ATE |2-18-1% CASEND. 20938
\nirodaced By _Mueex Peporeun Co8f
Exmibit 3
Identified By _Dewve e e

Case No. 20938

Murex Petroleum Corporation
1 December 19, 2013

Exhibit #3




DIVIDE COUNTY,
PRODUCERS 88~PAID UP DOCUMENT No.ﬁ%.li:H 50‘2‘

Rev. 1983, No. 1
OIL AND GAS LEASE

. L
AGREEMENT, Made and entered into this 3! day of _May , 2013, by and between _ Powers Energy

Coggoration,-a North Dakota corporation  whose post office address is _P.O. Box 1221, Williston, ND 58802-
1221 , hereinafier called Lessor (whether one or more) and __Intervention Energy, LLC _ whose post office

address is __P. O. Box 1028, Minot, ND 58720-1028 , hereinafter called Lessce:

WITNESSETH, That the said Lessor, for and in consideration of Ten and More ($10.00) DOLLARS, cash in
hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and the covenants and agreements hereinafler contained,
has granted, demised, leased and let, and by these presents does grant, demise, lease and let exclusively unto the
said Lessee, the land hereinafter described, with the exclusive right for the purpose of mining, exploring by
geophysical and other methods, and operating for and producing therefrom oil and all gas of whatsoever nature or
kind, with rights of way and easements for laying pipe lines, and erection of structures thereon to produce, save
and take care of said products, all that certain tract of land situated in the County of __Divide , State of North
Dakota , described as follows, to-wit:

Township 161 North, Range 101 West
Section 04: Lot 4, SWANW v

and containing _79.89 _ acres, more or less.

1. It is agreed that this lease shall remain in force for a term of __one (1) _ year from January 1, 2013 and as
long thereafter as oil or gas of whatsoever nature or kind is produced from said leased premises or on acreage
pooled therewith, or drilling operations are continued as hereinafter provided. If, at the expiration of the primary
term of this lease, oil or gas is not being produced on the leased premises or on acreage pooled therewith but
Lessee is then engaged in drilling or re-working operations thereon, then this lease shall continue in force so long
as operations are being continuously prosecuted on the leased premises or on acreage pooled therewith; and
operations shall be considered to be continuously prosecuted if not more than ninety (90) days shall elapse between
the completion or abandonment of one well and the beginning of operations for the drilling of a subsequent well.
If after discovery of oil or gas on said land or on acreage pooled therewith, the production thereof should cease
from any cause after the primary term, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences additional drilling or re-
working operations within ninety (90) days from date of cessation of production or from date of completion of dry
hole. Drilling operations shall be deemed to be commenced when the first material is placed on the leased
premises or when the first work, other than surveying or staking the location, is done thereon which is necessary
for such operations. If oil or gas shall be discovered and produced as a result of such operations at or after the
expiration of the primary term of this lease, this lease shall continue in force so long as oil or gas is produced from
the lease premises or on acreage pooled therewith.

2. This is a PAID-UP LEASE. In consideration of the down cash payment, Lessor agrees that Lessee shall not
be obligated, except as otherwise provided herein, to commence or continve any operations during the primary
term. Lessee may at any time or times during or after the primary term surrender this lease as to all or any portion
of said land and as to any strata or stratum by delivering to Lessor or by filing for record a release or releases, and
be relieved of all obligation thereafter accruing as to the acreage surrendered.

3. In consideration of the premises the said Lessee covenants and agrees:

Ist. To deiiver to the credit of Lessor, free of cost in the pipe to which Lessee may connect his wells, the
equal twenty percent (20%) part of all oil produced and saved from the leased premises, or at the Lessee’s
option, may pay to the Lessor for such twenty percent (20%) royalty, twenty percent (20%) of the then
market value at the mouth of the well of all oil produced and saved hereunder by the Lessee from the leased
premises.

2nd. To pay Lessor for gas of whatsoever nature or kind (with all of its constituents) produced and sold
or used off the leased premises, or used in the manufacture of products therefrom, twenty percent (20%) of
the gross proceeds received for the gas sold, used off the premises, or in the manufacture of products
therefrom, but in no event more than twenty percent (20%) of the actual amount received by the Lessee,
said payments to be made monthly. During any period (whether before or after expiration of the primary
term hereof) when gas is not being so sold or used and the well or wells are shut in and there is no current
production of oil or operations on said leased premises sufficient to keep this lease in force, Lessee shall pay
or tender 2 royalty of One Dollar ($1.00) per year per net royalty acre retained hereunder, such payment or
tender to be made, on or before the auniversary date of this lease next ensuing after the expiration of ninety
(90) days from the date such well is shut in and thereafter on the anniversary date of this lease during the
period such well is shut in, to the royalty owners or to the royalty owner’s credit in the rental depository bank
hereinafter designated. When such a payment or tender is made it will be considered that gas is being
produced within the meaning of the entire lease.

3rd. To pay Lessor for gas produced from any oil well and used off the premises, or for the manufacture
of casing-head gasoline or dry commercial gas, twenty percent (20%) of the gross proceeds, at the mouth of




the well, received by Lessee for the gas during the time such gas shall be used, said payments to be made
monthly. ’ v

4. ‘lf said Lessor owns a less interest in the above described land than the entire and undivided fee simple estate
Fherem., then fl\c royalties (including any shut-in gas royalty) herein provided for shall be paid the said Lessor only
in the proportion which Lessor’s interest bears to the whole and undivided fec.

5. Lessee shall have the right to use. free of cost, gas, oil and water produced on said land for Lessee’s operation
thercon. except water from the wells of Lessor. '

6. When requested by Lessor, Lessee shall bury Lessce’s pipe lines below plow depth.
7. No well shall be drilled nearer than 200 feet to the house or barn now on said premises without written
consent of Lessor.

8. Lessee shall pay for damages caused by Lessee’s operations to growing crops on said land.

9. Less shali have the right at any time to remove all machinery and fixtures placed on said premises, including
the right to draw and removing casing.

10. The rights of Lessor and Lessee hereunder may be assigned in whole or part. No change in ownership of
Lessor’s interest (by assignment of otherwise) shall be binding on Lessee until Lessee has been furnished with
uotice, conststing of certified copies of all recorded instruments or documents and other information necessary to
establish a complete chain of record title from Lessor, and then only with respect to payments thereafter made. No
other kind of notice. whether actual or constructive, shail be binding on Lessee. No present or future division of
Lessor’s ownership as to different portions or parcels of said land shall operate to cnlarge the obligations or
diminish the rights of Lessee, and all Lessee’s operations may be conducted without regard to any such division. If
all or any part of this lease is assigned, no leasehold owner shall be liable for any act or omission of any other
lcasehold owner.

1. Lessee is hereby granted the right at any time and from time to time to unitize, pool or combine the leased
premises or any portion or portions thereof, as to all strata or any stratum or strata, with any other lands as to all
strala or any stratum or strata, for the production primarily of oil or primarily of gas with or without distillate.
However, no unit for the production primarily of oil shall embrace more than 320 acres, or for the production
primarily of gas with or without distillate more than 640 acres; provided that if any governmental regulation shall
prescribe a spacing pattern for the development of the field or allocate a producing allowable based on acreage per
well, then any such unit may embrace as much additional acreage as may be so prescribed or as may be used in
such allocation of allowable. Operations upon and production from the unit shall be treated as if such operations
were upon or such production were from the leased premises whether or not the well or wells are located thereon.
The entire acreage within a unit shall be treated for all purposcs as il it were covered by and included in this lease
except that the royalty on production from the unit shall be as below provided. and except that in calculating the
amount of any rentals or shut in gas royalties, only that port of the acreage originally leased and then actually
embraced by this lease shall be counted. In respect to production from the unit, Lessee shall pay Lessor, in lieu of
othier royalties thereon. only such proportion of the royalties stipulated herein as the amount of his acreage placed
in the unit. or his royalty interest therein on an acreage basis bears to the total acreage in the unit.

12. All express or implicd covenants of this lease shall be subject to all Federal and State Laws, Executive Orders,
Rules or Regulations, and this lease shall not be tenninated, in whole or in part. nor Lessee held liable in damages,
for failure to comply thercwith. if compliance 1s prevented by, or if such failure is the result of, any such Law.
Order, Rule or Regulation.

13, Lessor hereby warrants-and-agrees-to-defend-the-teto-the lands-horein-deseribed—and agrees that the Lessce
shall have the right at any time to redeem for Lessor, by payment. any mortgages, taxes or other liens on the above
described lands. in the event of default of payment by Lessor, and be subrogated to the rights of the holder thereof,
and the undersigned Lessors, for themselves and their heirs, successors and assigns, hereby surrender and release
all right of dower and homestead in the premises described herein, insofar as said right of dower and homestead
may in any way affect the purposes tor which this lease is made, as recited herein.

{4. Should any one or more of the parties hereinabove named as Lessor fail to execute this lease, it shall
nevertheless be binding upon all such parties who do execute it as Lessor. The work “Lessor”, as used in this
lease, shall mean any one or more or all of the parties who execute this lease as Lessor. All the provisions of this
fease shall be bindig on the heirs. successors and assigns of Lessor and Lessee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. this instrument is executed as of the date first above written.

Thomas P. Powers, President of
Powers Energy Corporation
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CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF _NORTH DAKOTA
ss.
COUNTY OF _ Williams

BEFORE ME, the undersigned. a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this ;)’iﬁdzy of May,
2013, personally appeared Thomas P. Powers, to me known to be the President of Powers Energy Corporation
and acknowledged to me that he duly executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed and as the free and
voluntary act and deed of such corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the da y and year last
above written.

A . (:\‘," )
"'/\/}/L Yot N S Wl S

Notary Public /
Residing at: _Williston, North Dakota

et P G HI0/05/20 14
" Notary Public
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From: C. Dave Eider

Sent: Monday, January 14, 2013 8:45 AM
To: Jim Powers

Subject: RE: Oil and Gas Lease

Jim:

{ was waiting to the results of a well in the area. | am sorry, but the $500 and a 1/6th is the top offer. Dave

From: Jim Powers [mailto:Jim@powersnd.com]
Sent: Sunday, January 13, 2013 2:42 PM

To: C. Dave Elder

Subject: RE: Oil and Gas Lease

Hi Dave,

Just following up. Can we get something done? Thanks. Jim

From: C. Dave Elder [mailto:delder@murexpetroleum.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2012 3:08 PM

To: Jim Powers

Subject: RE: Oil and Gas Lease

Jim:
| apologize for my lack of a response. | will talk to Don or Waldo about the revised terms. Dave

————— Original Message-----

From: Jim Powers [mailto:)im@powersnd.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2012 4:06 PM
To: C. Dave Elder

Subject: RE: Oil and Gas Lease

Dave,

1 would like to confirm that you received the below email request regarding the proposed Lori Ann #4-9H well. Thanks.
Jim Powers

PIDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
From: Jim Powers STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Sent: Tuesday, December 04, 2012 11:41 AM NATE jzaa- 1y CASENQ, 20738
To: delder@murexpetroleum.com Uioied By _Mueex Rrroreum Cotp
Subject: Oil and Gas Lease

Dave, |
Case No. 20938
Murex Petroleum Corporation
December 19, 2013
1 Exhibit #4



Subject: RE: Oil and Gas Lease
Dave,

I'would like to confirm that you received the below email request regarding the proposed Lori Ann #4-9H well. Thanks.
Jim Powers

From: Jim Powers

Sent: Tuesday, December 04, 2012 11:41 AM
To: delder@murexpetroleum.com

Subject: Oil and Gas Lease

Dave,

Powers Energy Received the attached letter notice/offer from Murex. We recently sold all of our non-operated working
interests so we would like to lease this interest. We would be happy to lease to Murex if you would provide a 20%
landowners royalty (letter offers 1/6th) and $750 per net mineral acres (letter offers $500).

I don't recall having had a chance to meet you but | have known Don and Waldo for a long time. Good luck with the
well, | look forward to hearing from you. Jim

James E. Powers

Powers Energy Corporation
P.0.Box 1221

Williston, ND 58802-1221
303.810.4659 Cell
{im@powersnd.com email
701.774.8370 Office

This e-mail and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain information that is
confidential. If you are not the intended recipient(s) and have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify the
sender by return e-mail and delete this e-mail from your computer. Any distribution, disclosure or the taking of any
other action by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.
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C. Dave Elder

From: C. Dave Elder

Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 10:47 AM
To: Jim Powers

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Mr. Powers:

Ok. | am not sure why we would see you at the commission. Dave

From: Jim Powers [mailto:lim@powersnd.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 9:57 AM

To: C. Dave Elder

Cc: Tom Powers

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Dave,

I'm sorry to see your response. | will see you at the commission. Thanks. Jim

From: C. Dave Elder [maiito:delder@murexpetroleum.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 9:43 AM

To: Jim Powers

Subject: RE: Lori Ann #4-9H

Mr. Powers:

As indicated in your email, you elected not to lease on terms offer by Murex's letter dated November 27, 2013 or to
participate in the drilling of the Lori Ann 4-9H. You are non-consent in the Lori Ann 4-9. Thank you for your offer to lease
on revised terms.

Based on the results of the well, we must decline your offer. If you would like to sell your 2.5 net mineral acres, | should
be able to offer different terms. Thanks Dave

----- Original Message--—- INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
From: Jim Powers [mailto:Jim@powersnd.com] STATE O SOTH AWK

ATE OF NORTH DAKOT
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 1:10 PM DATE tz-1a-13  CASENQ. 2 A
To: C. Dave Elder L ———'—————— (L0138
Cc: Tom Powers; Jim Powers; Brenda Lynch; Waldo J. Ackerman; Donald Kessel Introduced By _Mucex Rrpoceum e
Subject: Lori Ann #4-9H Exhibit_ 5~

Identified By owve &oere

Dave,

| am following up again on the above well and the interest that Powers Energy owns in it. We recently received a
division order for the well. Your division order provides for a 0.00031213 interest. Please note:

2.5 net/ 1279.76 = .0019534 interest in the tract.
.0019534 x .16 =.000312128

Nunge <5

e




Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Lisa Herberholz <ljurgens3@crowleyfleck.com>
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2013 1:46 PM

To: Kadrmas, Bethany R.

Cc: Donald Kessel; Bender, Lawrence; John W. Morrison
Subject: Case No. 20938

Attachments: NDIC Ltr - 10-28-13 - Murex Case 20938.pdf

Please see the attached letter regarding Case No. 20938. Thank you.

Lisa
CROWLEY FLECK
Lisa Herberholy

Administrative Assistant

Crowley Fleck PLLP

400 East Broadway Avenue, Suite 600
P.O. Box 2798

Bismarck, ND 58502

Direct 701.224.7538

Fax 701.222.4853
Plherberholz@crowleyfleck.com

This electronic mail transmission may constitute an attorney-client communication that is privileged at law. It is not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any
unauthorized persons. If you have received this electronic mail transmission in error, please delete it from your system without copying it, and notify the sender by
reply e-mail or by calling Crowley Fleck PLLP, so that our address record can be corrected.

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast. For more information
please visit http://www.mimecast.com




John W. Morrison

400 East Broadway, Suite 600
P.O. Box 2798

Bismarck, ND 58502-2798
Office: 701.223.6585

Direct: 701.224.7534

jmorrison@crowleyfleck.com

CROWLEY‘FLECKPM

ATTORNEYS

October 28, 2013

Bethany Kadrmas

0il & Gas Division

ND INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
600 E. Blvd. Ave., Dept. 405
Bismarck, ND 58505-0840

In re: Murex Petroleum Corporation
Case No. 20938

Dear Bethany:

We are in receipt of the request of Powers Energy Corp. and/or Intervention Energy, LLC, for a
continuance of the captioned matter until December, 2013. Please be advised that Murex will
object to any further continuance of this case if we are not provided with at least ten days
advance notice of an intention to continue.

Thank you.

Very-truty-yqurs,

-

lh
cc (via e-mail): Don Kessel
Lawrence Bender
BILLINGS BISMARCK BOZEMAN HELENA KALISPELL MISSOULA WILLISTORN

CROWWLEVYFLETCK.COWM




Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Gibson, Melissa <MGibson@fredlaw.com>

Sent: Monday, October 21, 2013 11:57 AM

To: Kadrmas, Bethany R.

Cc: jim@powersnd.com; John Zimmerman (john@interventionenergy.com);
jmorrison@crowleyfleck.com; Entzi-Odden, Lyn

Subject: Powers/Intervention Case 20938

Attachments: POWERS cont 20938_001.pdf

Bethany,

Please see the attached letter/notice. Thank you.

Melissa Gibson
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A,

Legal Secretary

0il & Gas

[701]) 221 4048

701} 221 4020
mgibson@fredlaw.com

200 North Third Street, Suite 150
Bismarck ND 58501-3879

**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged,
confidential, and protected by the attorney-client or attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note
that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have received this
transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (701) 221-4020. The name and
biographical data provided above are for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or other
indication of an intent by the sender to authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**



October 21, 2013

VIA EMAIL

Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

NDIC, Oil and Gas Division
600 East Boulevard
Bismarck, ND 58505-0310

RE: NDIC CASE NO. 20938

POWERS ENERGY CORP. and/or
INTERVENTION ENERGY, LLC

Dear Mr. Hicks:

Please find enclosed herewith for filing a NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF POWERS
ENERGY CORP. and/or INTERVENTION ENERGY, LLC for the captioned matter.

Should you have any questions, please advise.

LAWRENCE

LB/mpg

Enclosure

cc: Jim Powers (via email w/enc.)
John Zimmerman (via email w/enc.)
John W. Morrison, Jr. (via email w/enc.)

7414164_1.DOC

Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.

200 North Third Street, Suite 150
Bismarck, North Dakota
58501-3879

Attorneys & Advisors
main 701.221.4020
fax 701.221.4040
www.fredlaw.com

WMEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers

OFFICES
Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / London / Monterrey, Mexico / Shanghai




BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NO. 20938

Application of Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC for an order
prohibiting Murex Petroleum Corp. from
imposing a risk penalty against Powers and/or
Intervention as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08
and NDAC § 43-02-03-16.2 for the risk of
drilling the Lori Ann #4-9H well, located in
Sections 4 and 9, T.161N., R.101W., Writing
Rock-Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND, and such
other relief as is appropriate.

NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF POWERS ENERGY CORP.

AND/OR INTERVENTION ENERGY, LLC

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Thursday, October 24, 2013, Powers Energy Corp.
and/or Intervention Energy, LLC will respectfully request that the above-captioned hearing be
continued until the regularly scheduled December 2013 hearings of the Commission.

DATED this 21* day of October, 2013.

LAWRENCE®BENDER, ND Bar #03908
Attorneys for Applicant Powers Energy
Corp. and/or Intervention Energy, LLC
200 North 3™ Street, Suite 150

P. O. Box 1855

Bismarck, ND 58502-1855

(701) 221-4020
7602875_1.DOC




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on this g%lay of October, 2013, a true and

correct copy of the foregoing document was forwarded via electronic mail to the following:

John W. Morrison, Jr. imorrison@crowleyfleck.com
Crowley Fleck PLLP
400 E. Broadway, Suite 600
P. O. Box 2798

Bismarck, ND 58502

LAWRENCE




Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Gibson, Melissa <MGibson@fredlaw.com>

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2013 3:49 PM

To: Kadrmas, Bethany R.

Cc: jim@powersnd.com; john@interventionenergy.com; Entzi-Odden, Lyn
Subject: Powers/Intervention Case 20938

Attachments: POWERS cont 20938_001.pdf

Bethany,

Please see the attached letter/notice. Thank you.

Melissa Gibson
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.

Legal Secretary

0il & Gas

701} 221 4048

(701} 221 4020
m'_qib,son@iréﬂlaw.com

200 North Third Street, Suite 150
Bismarck ND 58501-3879

**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged,
confidential, and protected by the attorney-client or attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note
that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have received this
transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (701) 221-4020. The name and
biographical data provided above are for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or other
indication of an intent by the sender to authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**



Fredrikson

September 23, 2013

VIA EMAIL

Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

NDIC, Oil and Gas Division
600 East Boulevard
Bismarck, ND 58505-0310

RE: NDIC CASE NO. 20938
POWERS ENERGY CORP. and/or
INTERVENTION ENERGY, LLC
Dear Mr. Hicks:

Please find enclosed herewith for filing a NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF POWERS
ENERGY CORP. and/or INTERVENTION ENERGY, LLC for the captioned matter.

Should you have any questions, please advise.

LB/mpg

Enclosure

cc: Jim Powers (via email w/enc.)
John Zimmerman (via email w/enc.)
John W. Morrison, Jr. (via email w/enc.)

7414164_1.DOC

Attorneys & Advisors | Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150
fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota

www.fredlaw.com 58501-3879
MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / London / Monterrey, Mexico / Shanghai

/



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Application of Powers Energy Corp. and/or
Intervention Energy, LLC for an order
prohibiting Murex Petroleum Corp. from
imposing a risk penalty against Powers and/or
Intervention as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08
and NDAC § 43-02-03-16.2 for the risk of
drilling the Lori Ann #4-9H well, located in
Sections 4 and 9, T.161N., R.101W., Writing
Rock-Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND, and such
other relief as is appropriate.

CASE NO. 20938

NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF POWERS ENERGY CORP.
AND/OR INTERVENTION ENERGY, LLC

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Thursday, September 26, 2013, Powers Energy Corp.

and/or Intervention Energy, LLC will respectfully request that the above-captioned hearing be

continued until the regularly scheduled October 2013 hearings of the Commission.

DATED this 23" day of September, 2013.

FRE

IKSON & BYRON, P.A.

" BENDER, ND Bar #03908
Attorneys for Applicant Powers Energy
Corp. and/or Intervention Energy, LLC
200 North 3" Street, Suite 150

P. O. Box 1855

Bismarck, ND 58502-1855

(701) 221-4020
7414670_1.DOC



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on this .Q 5%)1 of September, 2013, a true and
correct copy of the foregoing document was forwarded via electronic mail to the following:

John W. Morrison, Jr. jmorrison(@crowleyfleck.com
Crowley Fleck PLLP ;;"

400 E. Broadway, Suite 600 /

P. O. Box 2798 ;j

Bismarck, ND 58502

LAW CE BENDER



Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
Oil and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

Dear Mr. Hicks:

kson

& BYRON, P.A

Fredri

August 23,2013

RE: APPLICATION OF POWERS
ENERGY CORPORATION/
INTERVENTION ENERGY, LLC
FOR SEPTEMBER 2013
HEARINGS

Please find enclosed herewith for filing an APPLICATION OF POWERS ENERGY
CORPORATION/INTERVENTION ENERGY, LLC.

As you will note, pursuant to N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-88.2, Powers/Intervention
request that its witnesses be allowed to participate at the hearing by telephonic means.

Should you have any questions, please ad s

LB/leo
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Jim Powers - (w/enc.) Via Email
Mr. John Zimmerman — (w/enc.) Via Email

Attorneys & Advisors f Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.

main 701.221.4020

200 North Third Street, Suite 150

fax 701.221.4040 | Bismarck, North Dakota
www.fredlaw.com J.“ 58501-3879

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP

/
/

OFFICES

A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers / Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / London / Monterrey, Mexico / Shanghai



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
CASE NO.
Application of Powers Energy Corporation
and/or Intervention Energy, LLC for an order of
the Commission prohibiting Murex Petroleum
Corporation from imposing a risk penalty
against Powers and/or Intervention as provided
by N.D.C.C. § 38-08-08 and N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-
16.2 for the risk of drilling the Lori Ann #4-9H
well, located in Sections 4 and 9, Township 161
North, Range 101 West, Writing Rock-Bakken
Pool, Divide County, North Dakota, and such
other and further relief as is appropriate.
APPLICATION OF POWERS ENERGY CORPORATION AND/OR INTERVENTION ENERGY, LLC

Powers Energy Corporation (“Powers”) and/or Intervention Energy, LLC
(“Intervention”), respectfully shows the North Dakota Industrial Commission (“Commission™) as
follows:

L.

That Powers is the owner of an interest in the mineral estate in and under Lot 4,
SW/4NW/4 of Section 4, Township 161 North, Range 101 West, Divide County, North Dakota.
That on or about May 31, 2013, Powers leased its interest in the mineral estate to Intervention.

2.

That all of Sections 4 and 9, Township 161 North, Range 101 West, Divide County,

North Dakota, (“Sections 4 and 9”), constitute a spacing unit in the Writing Rock-Bakken Pool.
3.

That Murex Petroleum Corporation (“Murex”) is an owner of an oil and gas leasehold

estate in and under Sections 4 and 9 and the operator of the Lori Ann #4-9H well, which well



was drilled and completed in the Writing Rock-Bakken Pool.
4.

That based upon knowledge and belief, Murex intends to impose a risk penalty against

Powers and/or Intervention for the drilling and completing of the Lori Ann #4-9H well.
5.

That Section 38-08-08 of the North Dakota Century Code and Section 43-02-03-16.2 of
the North Dakota Administrative Code set forth the requirements an operator must meet in order
to impose a risk penalty.

6.

That Murex has failed or refused to comply with the provisions of Section 38-08-08
and/or Section 43-02-03-16.2.

7.

That Powers Energy Corporation and/or Intervention Energy, LLC therefore request that
the Commission enter its order prohibiting Murex Petroleum Corporation from imposing a risk
penalty against Powers and/or Intervention as provided by N.D.C.C. § 38 08 08 and N.D.A.C. §
43-02-03-16.2 for the risk of drilling the Lori Ann #4-9H well, located in Sections 4 and 9,
Township 161 North, Range 101 West, Writing Rock-Bakken Pool, Divide County, North
Dakota, and such other and further relief as is appropriate.

WHEREFORE, Powers and/or Intervention Energy, LLC request the following:

(a) That this matter be set for the regularly scheduled September 2013 hearings of the
Commission;

(b) That pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code,

Power’s witnesses in this matter be allowed to participate by telephonic means; and



(c) That thereafter the Commission issue an order granting the relief requested and

such other and further relief as the Commission may deem appropriate.

DATED thi;; 3 day of August, 2013.

Powers Energy Corporation
Intervention Energy, LLC
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150
Post Office Box 1855
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1855
701-221-4020

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )
)ss.
COUNTY OF BURLEIGH )

LAWRENCE BENDER, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that he is the

attorney for the applicant named herein, that he has gead the foregoing application, knows the

contents thereof, and that the same is true to the best

Expires Notary Public
, June 26, 2017 My Commission Expires:

Commission




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document
was on thea 3 day of August, 2013 served via federal express, prepaid, properly addressed to

the following:

Murex Petroleum Corporation
515 N. Sam Houston Pkwy. E.
Houston, TX 77060

LAWRENCE ER

7196015_1.DOC


















Case No. 21558: Application of
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1
poolingrall interests for wells drilled
on thé¥averlapping spacing unit de-
scribed as Sections 4 and 9, T.161N.,
R.98W., Whiteaker-Bakken Pool,
Divide County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocat-
ing production for wells producing
on other spacing units and such other
relief as is appropriate.

Case No, 2]1559: Application of
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1
poeling all interests in a spacing
unit described as Sections 16 and
21, T.161N., R.98W., Whiteaker-
Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 20975: (Continued)
In the matter of thé petition for a
risk penalty of Baytex Energy USA
Ltd. requesting an order authorizing
the recovery of a risk penalty from
certain non-participating owners, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in
the drilling and completing of the
Murphy 29-32-160-99H #1CN well
located in a spacing unit described
as Sections 29 and 32, T.160N,,
R.99W.,Burg-Bakken Pool, Divide
County, ND, pursuant to NDAC §
43%02&03-8'8.1, and such other relief
as is appropriate. -

Caseyo.ulv_sg%fxcpplication of
Enduro Operating for an order
authorizing the conversion of the
Stoneview-Stonewall Unit #4226H
well, located in the SENE of Section
26, T.160N,, R.95W., Stoneview-
Stonewall Unit, Divide County, ND,
for the injection of fluids in the unit-.
ized formation pursuant to NDAC
Chgpter 43 02 05 and such other relief
as is appropriate.

Case No. 215_70\: Application of

Enduro Operating LLC for an order
authorizing the conversion of the
Stoneview-Stonewall Unit #20 well,
located in the NENE of Section 26,
T.160N., R.95W., Stoneview-Stone-
wall Unit, Divide County, ND, for
the injection of fluids in the unitized
formation pursuant to NDAC Chapter
43 02 05, and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 21332: (Continued) Ap-
plication of Hunt Oil Co. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1
authorizing the flaring of gas from
the Sioux Trail #1-1-12H well lo-
cated in Lot 2 of Section 1, T.160N.,
R.101W., Divide County, ND, Sioux
Trail-Bakken Pool, pursuant to the
provisions of NDCC § 38 08-06.4
and such other relief as is appropriate.

Cage No. 21333: (Continued) Ap-
plication of Hunt OilCo. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43 02-03-88.1
authorizing the flaring of gas from
the Sioux Trail 1-8-SHTF #1 well lo-
cated in SESW of Section 8, T.160N.,
R.101W.,, Divide County, ND, Sioux
Trail-Bakken Pool, pursuant to the
provisions of NDCC § 38 08-06.4
and such other relief as is appropriate.

Case_Nao, 21337: (Continued)
Application of Hunt-Qil Co. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43 02-
03:88.1 authorizing the flaring of gas
from the Alexandria #1-33-28HTF
well located in Lot 3 of Section 1,
T.160N., R.101W., Divide County,
ND, Alexandria-Bakken Pool, pur-
suant to the provisions of NDCC §
38 08-06.4 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 21377: (Continued) Ap-
plication of Coitinental Resources,
Inc. for an order amending the field
rules for the North Tioga and Stonev-
iew-Bakken Pools, Burke, Divide and
Williams Counties, ND, authorizing a
total not to exceed fourteen wells on
each existing 1280-acre spacing unit
within Zones III, IV, V, VI, VII, and
VIIIin the North Tioga-Bakken Pool;
and Zones V, VI, VII, VIII, IX and X
in the Stoneview-Bakken Pool; and a
total not to exceed twenty-eight wells
on each existing 2560-acre spacing
unit within Zones IX and X in the

North Tioga-Bakken P0o0l; and £0nes
X1, XIi, %(IH, XIV and XV‘m Fhe
Stoneview-Bakken Pool, eliminating
any tool error requirements and such
other relief as is approprnate.
Case No. 21580: Application of
Continental Resources, Inc. for an
order amending the field rules for the
Dolphin and Upland-Bakken Pools,
Divide County, ND, authorizing 2
total not ta exceed fourteén vyells o;:
each existing 1280-acre spacing uni
\:rlithin Zone %I of the Dolphin-Bakken
Pool; and Zones 1, II and III in the
Upland-Bakken Pool, eliminating
any tool error requirements and such
other relief as is appropriate.
Signed by,
Jack Dalrymple, Governor

Chairman, ND Industrial
(11-27)
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NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OIL AND GAS DIVISION
The North Dakota Industrial Commission
will hold a public hearing at  9:00 a.m.
Thursday, October 24,2013,at the N.D, Oif
& Gas Division, 1000 East Calgary Ave,,
Bismarck, N.D. At the hearing the
Co:pmixsion will receive testimony and
exhibits. Persons with any interest in the
cases listed below, take notice,
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: if at the
hea.rmg you need special facilities or
assistance, contact the Ol and Gas
Division at 701-328-8038 by Friday,
October 11,2013,

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO:
Case NQ 21143: Application of EOG
Resources, Inc. for an order suspending and,
after hearing, revoking the permits issued to
Oausis Petroleum North America LLC 1o
drill the Mulberry #5692 44-18B well (File
No. 26299), and the Catalpa #5692 44-18T
well (File No. 26298), both with surface
locations in SESE of Section 18, TISéN,,
R92W., Mountrail County, ND, and such

ather relief as is appropriate,
Case Proper spacing for the
the Little Butte-Bakken

%00, Burke County, ND, redefine the field
imits, and enact such special field rufes as
nay be necessary. EOG Resources, Inc.;
etro Harvester Operating Co., LLC; Prima
xploration, Inc.

-ase Ng,_21145: Application of EOG
-esources, Inc. for an order authorizing the
rilling, completing and producing of a total
f sixteen wells on an existing 1280-acre
2acing unit described as Sections 30 and
L TIS2N., R94W; a towl of thirty-four
ells on an existing |440-acre spacing unit
sscribed as afl of Sections 13, 24 and 25,
ss Lots 14 in each section, TISIN,
95W; a towal of thirty-four wells on an
dsting 1920-acre spacing unit described as
ctions 25 and 36, TIS2N., R95W. and
ction 1, TISIN., R9I5W; and a tota! of
irty-four wells on an existing 2560-acre
acing unit described as Sections 6, 7, 18
d 19, TISIN, R94W, Clarks Creek.
kken Pool, McKenzie County, ND,
ninating any tool error requirements and
h other relief as is appropriate.

se No. 21146: Application of EOG
T ey -

ources, Inc. for an order authorizing the
ling, completing and producing of a total
eight wells on an existing 640-acre
sing unit described as the W/2 of
ions 29 and 32, TI52N., R.94W,; and a
I of sixteen wells on an existing 1280-

spacing unit described as Sections 13
24, TI52N,, R9ISW, Antelope-Sanish
, McKenzie County, ND, efiminating any
error requirements and such other
fas is appropriate.
¥ No_20919: (Continued) Proper
ing for the development of the Clarks
:k-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND,
fine the field limits, and enact such
al field rules as may be necessary.
Resources, Inc.

No. 20787 (Continued) Application
OG ReSGurces, Inc. for an order
«ding the field rules for Sections I, (2,
3,26 and 35, T.I59N., R9IW,, Zone ilf
2 Thompson Lake-Bakken Pool, Burke
ity, ND, authorizing rather than
ring the drilling of not more than a
of six wells on each 1920-acre spacing
nd such other relief as is appropriate.

No. 21147: Proper spacing for the
>pment O Wildrose-Bakken Pool,
2 County, ND, redefine the field fimits,
1act such special field rules as may be
sary.  Continental Resources, Inc.;
ent Point Energy US. Corp.; Kodiak
Gas (USA) Inc.

No. 21 148: Application of Continental
ries, - for an order amending the
tles for the Long Creek-Bakken Pool,
1zie and Williams Counties, ND, to

an overlapping 2560-acre spacing
ymprised of all Sections 15,22,27 and
53N., R99W, authorizing the drilling
nty-eight wells from said well pad
said overlapping 2560-acre spacing
uthorizing a total not to exceed

:n wells on each existing 1280-acre

! unit within Zones Ill and IV;

zing a total not to exceed fourteen

n each existing 1600-acre spacing

*hin ZoneV; and eliminating any tool

2quirements and such other relief as

snriato

Case No. 21 149: Application of Continental
ResourTes, Tnc_ Tor ah order amending the
field rules for the Banks-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie and Williams Counties, ND,
authorizing a total not to exceed fourteen
wells on_each-existing 1280-acre spacing
unit within Zanes I, IV,V, V1, ViL, Vi, X, X,
and X, and a total not to exceed twenty-
eight wells on each existing -2560-acre
spacing unit within Zones Xili, XIV, XV,
and XVI, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is

ropriate.

::q:e No. 21 150: Application of Continental
Resoufces, Inc. for an order amending the
field rules for the Brooklyn-Bakken Pool,
Williams County, ND, authorizing a total
not to exceed fourteen wells on each
existing 1280-acre spacing unit within
aneslzndll:andawtzlhnottoe;_csz%d
twenty-elght wells on each existing -
acre s’pécxi:g unit within Zones Il and IV,
eliminating any tool.error requirements and
such ather relief as is appropriate.

ase No. 2115]: Application of Contikental
Resources, Tnc. for an order amending the
field rules for the Crazy Man Creek-Bakken
Pool, McKenzie and Williams Counties, ND,
authorizing a total not to exceed fourteen
wells on each existing 1280-acre spacing
unit within Zones |, I, il and [V; a total not
to exceed fourteen wells on each existing
1600-acre spacing unit within Zone V; a
total not to exceed twenty-eight wells on
each existing 2560-acre spacing unit within
ZoneVl;and a total not to exceed twenty-
eight wells on each existing 2880-acre
spacing unit within Zone VI, eliminating any
tool error requirements and such other
relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 21 152: Application of Continental
Res&Urces, Inc. Tor an order authorizing the
drilling, completing and producing of the
Horob #1-14H well with a2 bottom hole
location approximately 195 feet from the
north line and 1931 feet from the east lire
of Section 11, TIS5N., R.104W, Williams
County, North Dakota, as an exception to
the provisions of NDAC § 43-02-03-18 and
such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20924: (Continued) Application
of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order
amending the field rules for the Twin Valley
and Banks-Bakken Pools to create an over-
lapping 2560-acre spacing unit comprised of
Sections 5, 8, 17 and 20, T.152N., R97W,
McKenzie County, ND, authorizing the
drilling of multiple wells from said well
pad within said overlapping 2560-acre
spacing unit; eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 20925: (Continued) Application
of Contin Resources, Inc. for an order
amending the field rules for the Elidah-
Bakken Pool to create two overlapping
2560-acre spacing units comprised of
Sections 29 and 32, T.I52N., R97W. and
Sections 5 and 8, T.I5IN., R97W; and
Sections 16,21,28 and 33, T.ISIN., R97W,
McKenzie County, ND, authorizing the
drilling of multiple horizontal wells from
said well pad within each overlapping 2560-
acre spacing unit; eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case_Ng 20926: (Continued) Application
of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order
suspending and, after hearing, revoking the
permit issued to Hess Corp. to drill the
SC-5WX- #152-99-03 10H-| well (File No.
26174), with a surface location in Lot 2 of
Section 3, T.I52N., R9IW. McKenzie
County, ND, and such other relief as is
appropriate,
Case No. 20927: (Continued) Application
of Contin Resources, Inc. for an order
suspending and, after hearing, revoking the
permit issued to Hess Corp. to drill the
SC-4WX- #153-98-3130H-3 weli (File No.
26173), with a surface location in Lot 2 of
Section 3, T.IS2N., R.99W., McKenzie
County, ND, and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case_No. 20928: (Continued) Application
of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order
suspending and, after hearing, revoking the
permit issued to Hess Corp. to drill the
SC-4WX- #153-98-3130H-2 well (File No.
26172), with a surface location in Lot 2 of
Section 3, T.I52N., R99W. McKenzie
County, ND, and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 20929: (Continued) Application
of CG ources, Inc. for an order
suspending and, after hearing, revoking the
permit issued to Hess Corp. to drill the
SC-4VWX- #153-98-3130H-1 well (File No.
26171), with a surface location in Lot 2 of
Section 3, T.IS2N., R.99W, McKenzie
County, ND, and such other relief as is
appropriate. c & Applcat
Case No. 15224: (Continue; plication
of Calm%Regources, Inc. for an order
suspending and, after hearing, revoking the

it issued to Hess Corp. to drill the
2WX #7-1H well (File No. 20123), with a
surface location in the SESE of Section 7,
T.I52N.,R.99W.,, McKenzie County, ND,and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Casg__m_mﬁna-((:ontinued) Application
of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order
authorizing the drilling, completing and
producing of a total not to exceed seven
wells on an existing 1280-acre spacing unit
described as Sections 15 and 22, T.{5IN,,
R96W. Camel Butte-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 21153: Temporary spacing to
devEIGp an off andlor gas pool discavered
by the Legacy Oil & Gas ND, Inc. #4-34H
Legacy Etal Wall, NWNW Section 34,
T.I63N., R76W,, Bottineau County, ND,
define the field limits, and enact Such special
field rules as may be necessary.

Case 154: Temporary spacing to
d&%‘;\-gm&or gas pool discovered
by the Armstrong Operating, Inc. #1-18

Scherr well, NWSE Section 18, T.14IN.,
R.93W., Dunn County, ND, define the field
limits, and enact such special field rules as
may be necessary.
: Application of SHD Oil &

Gas, LLC for an order extending the
field boundaries and amending the field
rules for the Deep Water Creek Bay-
Bakken Pool to create and establish a 1920-
acre spacing unit comprised of Sections 10,
11 and 12, T150N.,R.91W, McLean County,
ND, authorizing the drilling of multiple
horizontal wells on said 1920-acre spacing
unit, eliminating any tool error
requirements, and such other relief as is

propriate.

ase No. 21156: Application of Slawson
ExpldFation Co. Inc. for an order
authorizing the drilling, completing and
producing of a total of fifteen wells on two
existing 1280-acre spacing units described
as Sections 19 and 30,T.52N., R .92W; and
Section 32, T.I52N., R.92W. and Section 5,
T.ISIN., R92W, Big Bend-Bakken Pool,
Mountrail County, ND, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 21157: Application of Slawson
Explora%m_to., lr?c. for an order
authorizing the drilling, completing and
producing of multiple muiti-lateral
horizontal wells in existing spacing units in
the Sanish-Bakken Pool, McKenzie and
Mountrail Counties, ND, in addition to any
existing Bakken wells in said spacing units,
with a portion of the vertical section of the
well open to the Lodgepole Formation
above the stratigraphic limits of the Bakken
Pool and such other relief as is appropriate.
Case 158: Application of Statoil Oil
and Gas LP for an order authorizing the use
of double wall open tank receptacles
(designed for containment in the event of
an inner tank failure) for storage of
produced water in the NENW of Section
25, T155N,, R.I0IW, Todd Field, Williams
County, ND, for fracture stimulation of the
Jarold #25-36 3TFH well and the Jarold
#25-36 4H well, both located in the NENE
of Section 25, TI55N., R.IOIW, as an
exception to the provisions of NDAC
§ 43-02-03-19.3 and such other relief as is
appropriate,
Case No. 20800 (Continued) Application
of Statoil Oil and Gas LP for an order
amending the field rules for the Briar
Creek-Bakken Pool to create and establish
two_1440-acre spacing units comprised of
the E/2W/2 and E/2 of Sections 5,8 and 17;
and all of Sections 6, 7 and 18 and the W/2
W/2 of Sections 5, 8 and 17, T.I52N.,
R.104W,, McKenzie and Williams Counties,
ND, authorizing the drilling of a total of not
more than six wells on each |440-acre
spacing unit, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
aporooriate.

Case No. 21 159:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. for an order amending the field rules
for the Grinnel-Bakken Pool to create and
establish nine overlapping 2560-acre spac-
ing units comprised of Sections 13, 14, 23
and 24; Sections 14, 15, 22 and 23; and
Sections 25, 26, 35 and 36, T.IS4N., R.97W,;
Sections 13 and 24, T.154N., R97W. and
Sections 18 and 19, T.I54N., R.96W;
Sections (4, 15,22 and 23; Sections {5, {6,
21 and 22; Sections {6, 17, 20 and 2i;
Sections 17, 18, 19 and 20; and Sections 26,
27, 34 and 35, T.IS4N., R96W, McKengie
and Williams Counties, ND, authorizing the
drilling of a horizontal well on or near the
section line between the two existing 1280-
acre spacing units of each proposed
overtapping 2560-acre spacing unit, and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 21 160:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. Tor an orderamending the field rules
for the Siverston-Bakken Pool to create and
establish twenty-three overlapping 2560-
acre spacing units comprised of Sections |3,
14,23 and 24; Sections 14, 15, 22 and 23;
Sections 25, 26, 35 and 36; and Sections 26,
27,34 and 35, T.I5IN., R98W; Sections 1,2,
11 and 12; Sections 2,3, 10 and 1 |; Sections
3,4, 9 and 0; Sections 13, 14, 23 and 24;
Sections 14, 15, 22 and 23; Sections 15, 16,
2| and 22; and Sections 28, 29, 32 and 33,
T.ISON.,R.98W; Sections | and 12,T.1SON.,
R.I9BW. and Sections 6 and 7, T.ISON,
R.97W.: Sections 13 and 24,T.1 50N.,R.98W.
and Sections 18 and 19, T.I50N., R.97TW;
Sections 25 and 36, T.I50N., R98W. and
Sections 30 and 3!, T.I50N., R.97W;
Sections 4, 5,8 and 9; Sections 5,6,7 and 8;
Sections 15, 16,21 and 22; Sections 16, 17,
20 and 21; Sections 17, 18, 19 and 20;
Sections 28,29, 32 and 33; and, Sections 29,
30, 31 and 32, Ti50N., R.97W,; Sections |
and 12, T149N., R.98W. and Sections 6 and
7,T.149N,, R.97W; and, Sections §, 6, 7 and
8, T.I49N,, R97W., McKenzie County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well
on or near the section line between the
existing 640 and/or 1280-acre spacing units
of each proposed overlapping 2560-acre
spacing unit, and such other relief as is
appropriate. |

CaselNo. 21161:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. Hr extending the field
boundaries and amending the field rules for
the Siverston andfor North Fork-Bakken
Pools to create and establish an overlapping
2560-acre spacing unit comprised of
Sections 4, 5, 8 and 9, T.I49N,, RITW,
McKenzie County, ND, authorizing the
drilling of a horizontal well on or near the
section line between existing 640 and
1280-acre spacing units of the proposed
overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit, and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No.21162:Application of Zenergy, Inc.
for dWorderauthorizing the drilling,
completing and producing of a total of
twelve wells on an existing 1280-acre
spacing unit described as Sections 13 and
24, T.I55N,, R.I0IW, Cow Creek-Bakken
Pool, Williams County, ND, to alter the
definition of the stratigraphic limits of
the pool, eliminating any tool error
requirements, and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 21 163:Application of Zenergy, Inc.
for af order authorizing the drilling,
completing and producing of a total of
twelve wells on an existing 1280-acre
spacing unit described as Sections 27 and
34, T.150N., R.10] W, Rawson-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, to alter the
definition of the stratigraphic limits of the
pool, eliminating any tool error
requirements, and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 21 1 64:Application of Zenergy, Inc.
for order authorizing the drilling,
completing and producing of a total of
sixteen wells on an each existing
1280-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 14 and 23;and Sections 26 and 35,
TI5IN, R99IW, North Tobacco Garden-
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND, to aiter
the definition of the stratigraphic limits
of the pool, eliminating any too! error
requirements, and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 21 165: Application of Zenergy, Inc.
for a'lr_oﬂ'ef:5 authorizing the d%ling,
completing and producing of a total of
twelve wells on an existing 1280-acre
spacing unit described as Sections | and 12,
TISIN., RIQIW., Camp-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, eliminating any too!



1se No. 21 166:Appiication of Zenergy, inc.
r—atorder authorizing the drilling,
mpleting and producing of a total of
elve wells on an existing |280-acre
acing unit described as Sections 5 and 8,
152N, R.102W, Indian Hill-Bakken Pool,
cKenzie County, ND, eliminating any tool
ror requirements and such other relief as
el f Zenergy,|

1se No. 2 [ 167; Application of Zenergy, Inc.
r A order 3 morizing the drilling,
mpleting and producing of a total of
selve wells on an existing §280-acre
acing unit described as Sections 13 and
1, T.I53N,, R.I03W, Lake Trenton-Bakken
»ol, Williams County, ND, to alter the

Hfinition of the stratigraphic limits of the
sol, eliminating any tool error
‘quirements, and such other relief as s
npropria;e.
ase No. 21 168:Application of Zenergy, Inc.
r anﬂhorizing the dfiyﬂing.
smpleting and producing of a total of
relve wells on an each existing 1280-acre
acing unit described.as Sections 3 and 10;
d Sections 19 and 20, T.153N., R.102W.,
»sebud-Bakken Pool, Williams County,
O, to alter the definition of the
atigraphic limits of the pool, eliminating
y tool eror requirements, and such
her relief as is appropriate.
se No,2] 169-Application of Zenergy,inc.
" an order authorizing the drilling,
mpleting and producing of a total of
elve wells on an existing 1280-acre
wing unit described as Sections 15 and
“TI53N., R.102W, Trenton-Bakken Pool,
Kenzie and Willlams Counties, ND, to
:r the definition of the stratigraphic
its of the pool, eliminating any tool error
juirements, and such other refief as is
ropriate.
se No-20922: (Continued) Application
Zenergy, Inc. for an order amending the
4 rules for the Eightmile-Bakken Pool to
ate and establish an overlapping 2560-
e spacing unit comprised of Sections 29,
31 and 32, TIS3N., R102W, Williams
Jnty, ND, authorizing the drilling of
tple wells on said 2560-acre spacing
L eliminating any tool error
uirements and such other rélief as is
ropriate.
e«blo—21170: Application of Fidelity
loration & Production Co. for an order
:nding the field rules for the New
dec-Bakken Pool, Stark County, ND, to
# the flaring of gas and unrestricted
duction of oil from wells not connected
gas gathering facility until the same can
:onnected and such other relief as is
‘opriate.
> No. I: Application of Newfield
juction Co. for an order amending the
rules for the Lost Bridge-Bakken Pool,
n County, ND, to alter the definition of
stratigraphic limits of the pool and such
r refief as is appropriate.
: No. 20938: (Continued) Application

Powers Energy Corp. andfor
‘vention Energy, LLC for an order
ibiting’ Murex Petroleum Corp. from
ising 3 risk penalty against Powers
or Intervention as provided by NDCC
08-08 and NDAC § 43-02-03-16.2 for
isk of drilling the Lori Ann #4-9H well,
ed in Sections 4 and 9, T.[6IN.,
W, Writing Rock-Bakken Pool, Divide
1y, ND, and such other relief as is
spriate.

No. 20498: (Continued} Application
PXErergy Williston, LLC for an order
ding the field rules for the Mpccasin
k-Bakken Pool, Dunn County, ND, to

the flaring of gas and unrestricted
1ction of oil from wells not connected
s gathering facility until the same can

»nnected and such other relief as is
ipriate.

20500: (Continued) Application

1 order amending the field rules for
‘agle Nest-Bakken Pool, Dunn and
nzie Counties, ND, to allow the flaring
» and unrestricted production of oif
wells not connected to a gas gathering
 untif the same can be connected and
sther relief as is appropriate. Enerplus
rces (US.A) Inc; G3 Operating,
‘and WPX Energy Williston, LLC

Lase No. 20501: (Continued) Application
for anOFGer amending the field rules for
the McGregory Buttes-Bakken Pool, Dunn
County, ND, to allow the flaring of gas and
unrestricted production of oil from wells
not connected to a gas gathering facility
until the same can be connected and such
other relief as is appropriate. Enerplus
Resources (US.A.) Inc; G3 Operating,
LLC.;and WPX Energy ngij;to;.p I:lf )
Case No 20458 (Continu ation
of Peregrine Petroleum Partners, Ltd. for
an order amending the field rules for the
Buckhorn-Bakken Pool to create and
establish 2 1280-acre spacing unit
comprised of Sections 27 and 28, TI44N,
R.102W, Billings County, ND, authorizing
the drifling of a total not to exceed
three horizontal wells on said {280-acre
spacing unit, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate. o
Case Na. 19901: (Continued) Application
of Peregrine Petroleum Partners, Ltd. for an
order extending the field boundaries and
amending the field rules for the Covered
Bridge-Bakken Pool or Pierre Creek-
Bakken Pool to create and establish a 1280-
acre spacing unit comprised of Sections 15
and 22, T.146N., R.102W, McKenzie County,
ND, authorizing the drilling of a total not to
exceed two wells on said spacing unit,
eliminating any tool error requirements and
such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 21172 in the matter of the
petition for @ risk penafty of Newfield
Production Co. requesting an order
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty
from ceruain non-participating owners, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the
drilling and completing of the Harold
#1-31H well located in a spacing unit
described as  Section 31, T.IS2N.,
R96W, Westberg-Bakken Poal, McKenzie
County, ND, pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 21173: In the matter of the
petition for a risk penalty of Newfield
Production Co. requesting an order
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty
from certain non-participating owners, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the
drilling and completing of the Olga #150-
99-15-22-1H well located in a spacing unit
described as Sections {5 and 22, T.150N.,
R.99W., South Tobacco Garden-Bakken
Pool, McKenzie County, ND, pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.), and such other
relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 21174: Application of Newfield
Production Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overlfapping spacing
unit described as Sections 29 and 32,
TI49N,, R95W., Bear Den-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 21175: Application of Newfield
Production Co. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Section 9, T.I48N.,
R96W. Lost Bridge-Bakken Pool, Dunn
County, ND, as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 21176: Application of Newfield
Production Co.for an order authorizing the
drilling, completing and producing of a total
of seven wells on an existing 1280-acre
spacing unit described as Sections 30 and
31, T.149N,, R.97W,, Haystack Burte-Bakken
Pool, McKenzie County, ND, eliminating any
tool error requirements and such other
relief as is appropriate.
Case No.21127:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. fof an order pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections 2 and | 1,
TA53N., R97W, Sand Creek-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, as provided by
NOCC § 38-08-08 and such other rélief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 2] 178: Application of XTO Energy
Inc. for an order authorizing the drilling,
completing and producing of a total of eight
wells on an existing |1280-acre spacing unit
described as Sections 3 and 10, T.IS8N.,
R.9SW.,, Lindahl-Bakken Pool, Williams
County, ND, efiminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is

appropriate.
naea NA 11178 Annlirarinn ~f XTO Fnoray

wells on each existing }280-acre spacin;
unit described as Sections 26 and 35
T.I54N., R97W, and Sections 29 and 32
T.I54N., R96W, Grinnell-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie and Williams Counties, ND,
efiminating any tool error requirements and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 21180 Application of G3
Operating, for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections |13
and 24, TI58N, R.102W,, Climax-Bakken
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 21 181:Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 16
and 21, TI4IN, R98W, Ukraina-Bakken
Pool, Billings County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 21 182: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 25
and 36, TI4IN, R.98W, Ukraina-Bakken
Pool, Billings County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 21 {83; Application of Continental
Resources, Tnc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 27
and 34, TI4IN, R98W, Ukraina-Bakken
Pool, Billings County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 21184: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 3 and
10, T.14IN., R98W, Barta-Bakken Pool,
Billings County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 21 185: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling alt interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 16
and 21, TH4IN, RIIW, St Demetrius-
Bakken Pool, Billings County, ND, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such
other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 21186: Application of Continental
ResSURTEs, Tnc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 16
and 21, T162N.,, R.96W, jJuno-Bakken
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate,

Case No. 21187:Application of Continental
Resources-int. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 28
and 33, TI62N, R.9EW, jJuno-Bakken
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 21 188:Application of Continental
Res ,nc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling aft interests
in 4 spacing unit described as Sections 2 and
H T162N., R.96W, Baukol Noonan-Bakken
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case N, 2(189: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 3 and
10, T162N., R97W, Bluffton-Bakken
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 2| 190.Application of Continental
Resourcﬁ,_l—n-c’.o‘fgfpan order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Sections 7 and 8, T.I53N.,
RI00W, Last Chance-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie and Williams Counties, ND, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not
reallocating production for wells producing
on other spacing units and such other relief
as is appropriate.

Ca&mg_wrﬁ:g?ﬁcamn of Continental
Resources, Inc. Tor an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Sections 20, 29 and 32,
T160N., R9SW. and Section S, TIS9N,
RI5W, Stoneview-Bakken Pool, Divide and
Williams Counties, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating
production for wells producing on other
spacing units and such other relief as is

ge riate.
~Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Sections 21, 28 and 33,
TI60N., R9ISW. and Section 4, TISON,
R.95W, Stoneview-Bakken Pool, Divide and
Willlams Counties, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 3808-08 but not reallocating
production for wells producing on “other
spacing units and such other refief as s

propriate.
&‘-N.D.luiléoplicadon of Continental
Resousces, Inc. Tor an order allowing the

production from the following described
wells: Mack #3-2H, Mack #8-2H, Mack #9.
2H2, Mack #10-2H3, Mack #11-2H1, Mack
#12-2H2, and Mack #13-2H3, located, or 1o
be located in Section 2, T.I52N,, R.94WY,
Antelope Field, McKenzie County,ND, to be
produced into the Mack Central Tank
Battery or production facility located in
Section 2, T.IS2N., R94W, McKenzie
County, ND, as an exception to the
provisions of NDAC § 43.02-03-48
pursuant to 43-02-03-48.1, and such other
refief as is appropriate.
Case No. 21194: Application of Continental
g m a.nm an order authorizing the
rilling, ¢ ing and producing of a tota
of four wells on :"g exisgng lZBg-xacre spac-
ing unit described as Sections 16 and 21,
TI4IN., RIIW, St Demetrius-Bakken
Pool, Billings County, ND, eliminating any
tool error requirements and such other
refief as is appropriate.
Case No. 21 195: Application of Continental
Re¥ourges;Tnc_Tor an order authorizing the
drilling, completing and producing of a totaf
of four wells on an existing 1280-acre
spacing unit described as Sections 3 and 10,
T.14IN,, R.98W, Barta-Bakken Pool, Billings
County, ND, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as js
appropriate.
Casg No. 21196: Application of Continental
Resc;u&rceSWOr an order authorizing the
drilling, completing and producing of a total
of four wells on each existing 1280-acre
spacing unit described as Sections 16 and
21; Sections 25 and 36; and Sections 27 and
34, TI4IN,, R.98W,, Ukraina-Bakken Pool,
Billings County, ND, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief s
is appropriate,
Case No. 21197: Application of Continental
Resources, nc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43.02-03-88.1 authorizing the
conversion to enhanced recovery into the
Tracy Mountain-Tyler Unit, of the Jiggs
#32-16 well, SWNE, Section 16, T138N,
RIOIW, Tracy Mountain Field, Billings
County, ND, pursiant to NDAC
Chapter 43-02-05 and such other relief as is
appropriate,
Case No. 21198: Application of Continental
Resources, Tnc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing the
conversion to enhanced recovery into the
Tracy Mountain-Tyler Unit, of the Tracy
Mountain Unit #1-16 well, NWSW, Section
16, T.138N,, RAOIW, Tracy Mountain Field,
Billings County, ND, pursuant to NDAC
Chapter 43-02-05 and such other reliefas is
appropriate.
Case No. 2097: (Continued) Application
of Continental Resources, inc. for an order
authorizing the drilling, completing and
producing of a total not to exceed five wells
on each existing 1280-acre spacing unit



described as Sections 15 and 22; and
Sections 27 and 34, T.I152N., R.99W, Banks-
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND,
eliminating any tool error requirements and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case 20814: (Continued) Application
of Continental Résources, Inc. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling
all interests for wells drilled on the
overlapping spacing unit described as
Section 31, T.147N., R.96W.and Sections 6,
7 and 18, T146N., R96W, Rartlesnake
Point-Bakken Pool, Dunn County, ND, as
provided by NDCC- § 38-08-08 but not
reallocating production for wells producing
an other spacing units and such other refief

s is mte.

Case 15: (Continued) Application
»f Continenaal Resources, Inc. for an order
wthorizing the drilling, completing and
»roducing of a total not to exceed fourteen
vells on an existing overlapping 2560-acre
pacing unit described as Section 31,
147N, R96W,, and Sections 6, 7 and 18,
“146N., R96W, Rattlesnake Point-Bakken
'vol, Dunn County, ND, eliminating any tool
rror requirements and such other refief as

: appropriate.

ase No. 20814 (Continued) ication
f Continental Resources, Inc. f:ﬁ order
sthorizing the drilling, completing and
-oducing of a total not 1o exceed seven
efls on an existing 1280-acre spacing unit
ascribed as Sections 19 and 30, T146N.,
96W., Jim Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn
ounty, ND, eliminating any tool error
quirements and such other refief as is

-pmpriatez.“ Appl of Hunt Oil
1se No. ication unt Of
> fér_.-an’;)zr%er pursuant to NDAC
43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
acing unit described as Sections 4 and 9,
S9IN., R.100W,, Green Lake-Bakken Pool,
illiams County, ND, as provided by
JCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
ppropriate. -
se No. 21200: Application of Hunt Ol
. for an order pursuant to NDAC
13-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
«cing unit described as Sections 6 and 7,
S9N.,R.100W,, Green Lake-Bakken Pool,
lliams County, ND, as provided by
)CC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
ppropriate.
ie No. 21201; Application of Hunt Oil
for~an order authorizing the drilling,
pleting and producing of a total of
:n wells on each existing 1280-acre
:ing unit described as Sections | and 12
Sections 2 and 11, T146N., R93W,
If Bay-Bakken Pool, Dunn Courity, ND,
inating any tool error requirements and
1 other relief as is appropriate.
2 Na 21202 Application of Hunt Oil
for an order authorizing the drilling,
pleting and producing of a total of
n wells on each existing 1280-acre
ing unit described as Sections 13 and
nd Sections 25 and 36,T.146N., R.93W;
Sections 18 and 19;and Sections 30 and
“146N., R.92W,, Werner-Bakken Pool,
1 County, ND, eliminating any tool
r requirements and such other relief as
sropriate.
No. 21203: Application of Hunt Oil
or an order authorizing the drilling,
Aeting and.- producing of 2 total of
t wells on each existing 1280-acre
1g unit described as Sections | and 12;
>ns 13 and 24;and Sections 15 and 22,
N., R93W, Lake lio-Bakken Pool,
County, ND, eliminating any tool
requirements and such other relief as
priate.
No._21204: Application of Hunt Oil
>r an order authorizing the drilling,
leting and producing of a total of
wells on an existing 1280-acre
g unit described as Sections 3 and 10,
N., R.93W, Bailey-Bakken Pool, Dunn
Y. ND, eliminating any tool error
ements and such other relief as is
Jriate.

Case No. 21205: Application of Missouri
Basin "Well Séfvice, Inc. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1
authorizing saltwater disposal into the
Dakota Group of the Rice #1 SWD well,
NWNW Section 31, T.I47N.,, R95W,
Corral' Creek Field, Dunn County, ND,
pursuant to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 2/206; In the matter of the
petition™Tor a risk penalty of Fidelity
Exploration & Production Co. requesting an
order authorizing the recovery of a risk
penalty from certain non-participatin

owners, as provided by NDCC § 38.

in the drilling and completing of the CGB
#30-31H well located in a spacing unit
described as Sections 30 and fla,T.fSSN..
R.9IW, Stanley-Bakken Pool, Mountrail
County, ND, pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is

ropriate.
?—Pﬂpﬂ No._2120Z: Application of EOG
Resources, Inc. for an order authorizing the
drilfing, completing and producing of a total
of seven wells on an existing 640-acre
spacing unit described as Section 8,T.153N.,
R90W, Parshall-Bakken Pool, Mountrail
County, ND, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is

appropriate.

Case No. 21208:Application of Triangle USA
Petroleum Corp. for an order authorizing
the drilling, completing and producing of a
total of eight wells on each existing 1280-
acre spacing unit déscribed as Sections 15
and 22; Sections 25 and 36; Sections 26 and
35; and Sections 27 and 34, T.I52N.,
R.102W; and Sections 4 and 9;and Sections
S and 8, TI5IN., R.102W, Elk-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as

is appropriate.
ication of Triangle USA
Petroleum Corp. for an order authorizing
the drilling, completing and producing of a
total of eight wells on an existing 1280-acre
spacing unit described as Sections 14 and
23, T.150N., R.100W., Timber Creek-Bakken
Pool, McKenzie County, ND, eliminating any
tool error requirements and such other
relief as is appropriate,
Case No.21210:Application of Triangle USA
Petroleum Corp. for an order authorizing
the drilling, completing and producing of a
total of eight wells on an existing 1280-acre
spacing unit described as Sections 9 and 10,
T.I50N., R.100W,, Sandrocks-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 212[ 1:Application of Triangle USA
Petrolem™Corp. in accordance with NDAC
§ 43-02-03.88.1 for an order authorizing
the conversion of the State of North
Dakota B #! well, located in the SWSW of
Section 36, TI52N., RI02W, McKenzie
County, ND, to 2 saltwater disposal well in
the Dakota Group pursuant to NDAC
Chapter 43-02-05 and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 20979: (Continued) Application
of Triangle USA Petroleum Corp. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1
pooling all interests in a spacing unit
described as Sections 15 and 22, T.152N.,
R102W,, Elk-Bakken Pool, McKenzie
County,ND as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20975: (Continued) In the matter
of the petitionfor a risk penalty of Baytex
Energy USA Ltd. requesting an order
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty
-certain non-participating owners, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the
drilling and completing of the Murphy
29-32-160-99H #ICN well located in 2
spacing unit described as Sections 29 and
32, T160N., R.99W.Burg-Bakken Pool,
Divide County, ND, pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Signed by,
Jack Dalrymple, Governor
Chairman, ND Industrial Commission
10/ - 20681533
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Affidavit of Publication ~

State of North Dakota, County of Divide, ss:

1, Cecile L. Krimm, being first duly sworn, on my oath, say that I am the publisher of The Journal,
aweekly newspaper of general circulation and official newspaper of Divide County, State of North
Dakota, published in the city of Crosby, ND, and that the advertisement headed

NOTICE TO CREDITORS

a printed copy of which is here attached, was published in The Journal on the following date:

OCtober 2 2073 ...uuieeiicnnerercsscneencccssessssessssessnsessessencenss 120 lin@s @ 0.63 = $75.60
TOTAL CHARGE ......cvciveeriirerrrecienconsseorecsssssne etsesesesecncassectnsstnnnsnenasacnsresaanes $75.60

Signed

Cecile L. Krimm, Publisher

Subscribed and sworn to before me October 2, 2013

Notary Public, State of North Dakota
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" 2013, 'theND 0il & Gas: 1,
1000 East Calgary Ave., Bismarck,
N.D, At the hearing the Commission
will receive testimony and:exhibits.
Petsons with any interest in the cases
listied below, take notice. . .
~ PERSONS WITH DISABILIz-

TIES: If at the hearmg you need '

the: Oﬂ and Gas D1v151on at 701 328»-
8038 by Friday, October 11, 2013.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
TO:

Case ™° T \per spacing
for the ue~ cavprunars v ute Wildrose-
Bakken Pool, Divide: County, ND,
redefine the field limits, and enact
such: special field rules as may be
necessary. Continental Resources,
Inc.; Crescent Point Energy U.S.
Corp.: Kodiak 0il & Gac (TTRA) Inc.

C wed)
Apt _. Corp.
and/or Intervention Energy, LLC
for an order prohibiting Murex
Petroleum Corp. from imposing a
risk penalty against Powers and/or
Intervention as provided by NDCC §
38-08-08 and NDAC § 43-02-03-16.2
for the risk of drilling the Lori Ann
#4-9H well, located in Sections 4 and
9, T.161N., R.101W., Writing Rock-
Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND,
and such other relief as is appropriate.

Casc ™7 .Jpplication of
Continviar nesvwees, Inc. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-

L At am

PR RN

Dmde County ND | as prowded-:b;

NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL

ing  T.IS9N., R.95W., Stoneview-Bakken

NDCC § 38-08-08 and such othei
relief as is appropriate.
‘C‘aqta Nn 21187 ‘““‘icatiqn of

88.1.pooling all
it described as Sectlons 28 and 33

T.162N,, R.96W., Juno-Bakken Pool,
Divide County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other
relief as is appropriate.

£-- 7 7°'7" Application of
Cont____ . ..oe...es, Inc. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-

88.1 poolingall interests in a spacing:

unit described as Sections 2 and 11,
T.162N., R.96W., Baukol Noonan-
Bakken Pool D1v1de County, ND, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

(Cran M~ 211008 Application of
Cor - -—-es, Inc. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing
unit described as Sections 3 and 10,
T.162N., R.97W., Bluffton-Bakken
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided
by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other
relief as is appropriate.

Ca-- ™" ~"°"" Application of
Cont: ies, Inc. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests for wells
drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Sections 20, 29 and
32, T.160N., R.95W. and Section 5,

Pool, Divide and Williams Counties,
ND, as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 but not reallocating production
for wells producing on other spacing
units and such other relief as is ap-
propriate.

Caea NI~ Q1109 £--Yjeation of
Cont, _ 1c. for an
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests for wells
drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Sections 21, 28 and
33, T.160N., R.95W. and Section 4,
T.159N.,R.95W., Stoneview-Bakken
Pool, Divide and Williams Counties,
ND, as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 but not reallocating production
for wells producing on other spacing
units and such other relief as is ap-
propriate. )

C (Continued)
In the marter o1 the petition for a
risk penalty of Baytex Energy USA
Ltd. requesting an order authorizing
the recovery of a risk penalty from
certain non-participating owners, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in
the drilling and completing of the
Murphy 29-32-160-99H #1CN well
located in a spacing unit described
as Sections 29 and 32, T.160N.,
R.99W., Burg-Bakken Pool, Divide
County, ND, pursuant to NDAC §
43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief
as is appropriate.

Signed by,

Jack Dalrymple, Governor

Chairman, ND Industrial

(10-2)
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NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OIL AND GAS DIVISION
The North Dakota Industsial Commission
will hold a public hearing at 900 am.
Thursday, September 26, 2013, at the N.D.
Oil & Gas Division, 1000 East Calgary Ave.,
Bismarck, N.D. At the hearing the
Commission will receive testimony and

. exhibits, Persons with any interest in the

cases listed below, take notice.

PERSONS WITH DISABIUTIES: i at the
hearing you need special facilities or
assistance, contact the Oif and Gas
Division at 70!(-328-8038 by Friday,
September 13,2013

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTATO:

Case No. 20916: In the macter of the
application of North Plains Energy, LLC for
an order suspending, and after hearing,
;evok:ng tche permit issued to Murex
etroleumn Corp. to drill the Dwight Ludwij
#13-24H well, with a surface focation iaﬁ
NWNE of Section (3, TI6IN, RI0OIW,
Divide County, ND. or alernatively
designating applicant as the operator of said
well, and such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20917: Application of Sakakawea
VenturesH-CSeeking an order authorizing
the construction of an oil treating and
oiffiefd waste treating/processing facility on
the site of an existing saltwater -
facility SV McGregor #1 (File No. 90235)
NWNW Section 24, T.ISIN., R9SW,
williams County, ND for the purpose of
salvaging, treating and recycling upstream

petroleum wastes, and for such other relief |

as is appropeiate.
Case No. 20918: Application of New
Frontier Group 10r an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-51 authorizing the
constrixtion and operation of a treating
plant in the S/2 SW/4 of Section 7.T.152N.,
RI0IW, McKenzie County, ND, and for
ach other relief as is appropriate.
se No. 20919: Proper spacing for the
development of the Pres
Pool, McKenzie County, ND, redefine the
field fimits, and enact such special field rules
as may be necessary. EOG Resources, Inc.
Case No. 20920: Application of EOG
Resources, Inc. for an order amending the
field rules for the Parshaff-Bakken Pool to
create and establish a 1280:acre spacing
unit comprised of Sections | and 2,T.{54N.,
R9OW; and to create and establish two
{920-acre spacing units comprised of
Sections 9, 15 and 16, T.IS4N., RIOW. and
Sections 34*and-38: T.154N.. RHOW. and
section 2, T.AS3N., RSOW., Mountrail
Zounty, ND, authorizing the drilling of 2
otal not to exceed six wells on each 1280
nd 1920-acre spacing unit, eliminating any
sol error requirements and such other
slief as is appropriate.
ase No. 20787; (Continued) Application
f EOG Resources, !nc. for an order
nending the field rules for Sections I, (2,
3,23, 26 and 35, T.ISON, R9IW, Zone It
the Thompson Lake-Bakken Pool, Burke
sunty, ND, authorizing rather than
quiring the drilling of not more thaa a
1al of six wells on each 1920-acre spacing
it, and such other relief as is appropriate.
se_DNin_20495: (Continued) Application
an order amending the field rules for
Parshall-Bakken Pool, Mclean and
untrail Counties, ND, to allow the flaring
gas and unrestricted production of oil
n wells not connected to a gas gathering
ity until the same can be connected
such other relief as is appropriate.
3 Resources, Inc.; Huat Oil Co.; Sinclair
% Gas Co.
s+ No. 20921: Proper spacing for the
1opment of the South Greene-Madison
,Renville County,ND, redefine the field
5, and enact such special field rules as
be necessary. Fram Operating LLC
No. 20922:Application of Zenergy.inc.
oraermending the field rules for
“ightmile-Bakken Pool to create and
lish an overlapping 2560-acre spacing
‘omprised of Sections 29, 30, 31 and
SIN., R102W., Williams County, ND,
rizing the drilling of muttiple wells on
560-acre spacing unit, eliminating any
srror requirements and such other
1s is aoprooriate.

Clarks Creek-Bakken .

Case No. 20.9.23:&?, lication of Zenergy,inc.
for an order authorizing the drilling,
completing and producing of 2 total of
sixteen wells on an existing 1280-acre
spacing unit described as Sections 27 and
34, T.IS3N. R97W., Sand Creek-Bakken
Pool, McKenzie County, ND, eliminating any
tool error requirements and such other
relief as is appropriate. )
Case No. 20924; Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order amending the
field rules for the Twin Valley and Banks-
Bakken Pools to create an overfapping
2560-acre spacing unit comprised of
Sections S. 8, 17 and 20, TIS2N,, ROTWY,
McKenzie County, ND, authorizing the
drilling of multiple wells from said well
pad within said overlapping 2560-acre
spacing unit eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No, 20925: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order amending the
field rules for the Elidah-Bakken Pool to
_create two overlapping 2560-acre spacing
‘units comprised of Sections 29 and 32,
T.452N., R97W. and Sections 5 and 8,
IT.U5 IN., R97W,and Sections 16,21,28 and
133.T.) 51N R97W., McKenzie County. ND,
‘avthorizing the drilfing of multiple
horizontal wells from said well pad within
‘each overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit
- eliminating any tool error requirements and
such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20926:Application of Continental
Resources, Inc.for an order suspending and,
after hearing, revoking the permit issued to
Hess Corp. to drill the SC-5WX- #152-99-
0310H-1 well (File Na. 26174), with 3
surface location in Lot 2 of Section 3,
T.152N.. R 99V, McKenzie County.ND.and
such other relief as is priate.
1Case No. 20927: Application of Continental
Resourtes-e-ior an order suspending and,
after hearing, revoking the it issued to
Hess Corp. to drill the SCAWX- #153-98-
3130H-3 well (File No. 26173), with a
surface location in Lot 2 of Section 3,
T.152N.. R 99W, McKenzie County,ND, and
such other relief as is appropriate.
iCase No. 20928: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an onder suspending and,
after hearing, revoking the permit issued to
Hess Corp. to drill the SCAWX- #153-98-
3130H:2 well (Filfe No. 26172), with 2
surface location in Lot 2 of Section 3,
T 152N., R 99W. McKeazie County,ND,and
such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20929: Application of Continental
Resolireesncfor an order suspending aad,
after hearing, revoking the permit issued to
Hess Corp. to drill the SC-4WX- #153-98-
3130H-1 well (File No. 26171), with 2
surface location in Lot 2 of Section 3,
T.(52N,, R 9IW,, McKenzie County, ND, and
such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20930: Application of Continental
ResobTess-tne. for an order amending the
field rules for the Beaver Lodge-Bakken
Pool, Williams County, ND, to allow the
flaring of gas and unrestricted production of
oil from wells not connected to a gas
gathering facility untl the same cn be
connected and such other relief as is
g jate.
se No. 2093 1: Application of Corinthian
Exploration (USA) Corp. for an order
extending the field boundaries and
amending the field cules for the Haram-
Spearfish Pool, to create and establish five
320-acre spacing units comprised of the
NW/4 of Section 16 and the NE/M4 of
Section }7; the SW/4 of Section 16 and the
SE/4 of Section 17; the NE/4 of Section 20
and the NWI/4 of Section 2{; the SE/4 of
Section 20 and the SW/4 of Section 21:and
the NW/4 of Section 28 and the NE/ of
Section 29, T.163N., R77W.. Bottineau
County, ND. authorizing the drilling of a
total not to exceed twelve wells on each
spacing unit; eliminating any tool error

requirements and such other relief as is

appropriate. .
Case No, 20932; Application of Corinthian
Exploration (USA) Corp. for an order
extending the field boundaries and
amending the field rules for the N
Landa-Spearfish/Madison Pool
Souris Spearfish/

andfor

Section 3 and the SE/4 of Section 4,TI63N.,
R78W, Bottineau County, ND, authorizing
the drilling of a total not to exceed

wells on each spacing unit; eliminating any
tool error requirements and such other
refief as is appropriate.

Case No. 20933: Application of Enduro
Operating or an order authorizing the
recompletion of the Beicegel Creek #27 42
well located in the SENE of Section 27,
T.146N.. R 101W,, McKenzie County, NOD.to
authorize said well to produce from

the Flat Top Butte-Madison Pool and
Duperow Pools establishing the NE/4 of
said Section 27 as the spacing unit for
production from the Flat Top Butte-
Duperow Pool and such other refief as is

appropriate.

Case pﬁ; 20934: Application of Enerplus
Resourc g inc. for an order
amending the field rules for the Eagle Nest-
Bakken Pool to create and establish an
overlapping  1280-acre spacing  unit
comprised of Sections | and 12, T.148N.,
R.9SW., Dunn County, ND, authorizing the
drifling of a total of not more than four
wells on said overlapping 1280-acre
spacing unit, eliminating any \‘.ot?l error
requirements and such other relief as is

appropriate. .
Case No. 20935:Application of Triangle USA
Petroleuf Cotp. for an order extending the
fidd boundaries and amending the field
rutes for the Sioux andlor Ragged Butte-
Bakken Pools to create and establish 2
1280-acre spacing unit comprised of
Sections 5 and 8, T.ISIN. RIOIW,
McKenzie County, ND, authorizing the
drilling of a total of not more than eight
wells on said 1280-acre spacing unit
eliminating any tool error requirements and
such other refief as ts appropriate. -

Case No.20936:Application of XTO Energy
Inc. for-acorder amending the field rules
for the Morgan Draw-Bakken Pool t0
create and establish a 2560-acce spacing
unit ¢ ised of Sections 25 and 36,
T144N., R103W. and Sections S and 6,
T 143N, R 102W, Golden Valley and Billings
Counties, ND, authorizing the drifling of
multiple horizontal wells on said 2560-acre
spacing unit, eliminating 2ny tool error
requirements, and such other relief as is

appropriate.
Case No. 20937: Application of Slawson
Explortion-€azinc. for an order amending
the field rules for the Stockyard Creek-
Bakken Pool so as to create and establish
two overlapping 960-acre spacing units
comprised of all of Section 13 and the £2
of Section 14; and the W/2 of Section 14
and alt of Section 15, TIS4N, RIIW.,,
Williams County, ND. authorizing the
drilling of a total of not more than
eight wells on each overlapping 960-acre
spacing unit, eliminating any toql error
requirements and such other retief as is
appropriate.
Case No, 20797: {Continued) Application
of Slawson Exploration Co., nc. for an
order authorizing the drilling, completing
and producing of multiple multilateral
horizontal wells in existing spacing units in
the Stockyard Creek-Bakken Pool, Wiliiams
County, ND, in addition to any existing
Pakken wells in said spacing units, with 2
ion of the verdcal section of the ;;feﬂ
n to the Lodgepole Formation above
?P?:su-adgnphic ligrnits of the Bakken Pool
and such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20938: Applic
Energy Corp. andlot
LLC for an 'orﬁ?t@ B
petrofeum Corp. Trom Imipd i
penalty against Powers and/or intervention
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
NDAC § 43-02-03-16.2 for the risk of
drilling the Lori Ann #4-9H well, located in
Sections 4 and 9, T.161N,, R 101W, Writing
Rock-Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND, and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 20939; Application of Fidelity
Exploration & Progucton Co. for an order
amending the field rules for the Heart
River-Bakken Poof, Stark County, ND, to
allow the flaring of gas and unrestricted
production of oil from wells not connected
1o 2 gas gathering facility untif the same can
be connected and such other relief as is

appropriate. R
Case_No. 20940: Application of Fidelity
Exploration & Production Co. for an order
amending the field rules for the Zenith-
Balden Pool, Stark County, ND, to alfow the
flaring of gas and unrestricted production-of
ot from wells not connected to 2 gas
gathering facility until the same can be
connected and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 20941; Application of Crescent
Point Energy US. Corp. for an order
amending the field rules for the Colgan-
Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND, to allow
the flaring of gas and unrestricted
production of oil from wells not connected
to a gas gathering facility untll the same can
be connected and such other relief as is

appropriate.

Case_No. 20942: Application for an ocder
amending the field rules for the West
Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND,
to allow the flaring of gas and unrestricted
production of oit from wells not connected
to a gas gathering facility until the same can
be connected and such other relief as is
appropriate.  Baytex Energy USA Ltd.,
Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. and
Samson Resources Co.

20943:  Application for an order
Sn‘:\dTgTF\Tﬁeld rules for the Ambrose-
Bakken Pool, Divide County, NO, to allow
the flaring of gas and unrestricted
production of oil from wells not connected
to a gas gathering facility undl the same can
be connected and such other relief as is
appropriate. Baytex Energy USA Ltd and
Samson Resources Co.

Case No. 20755: (Continved) Application
of Simson Resources Co. for an order
amending the field rules for the West

- Ambrose-Bakken Pool to create and

establish an overlapping 4160-acre spacing
unit comprised of Sections 25 and 36,
T.I64N., R100W, Sections 30 and 3,
T.164N., RIIW, Sections | and 12.T.163N,,
RIOOVY, and Sections 6 and 7, T.163N,,
R.99W,, Divide Counzy, ND, authorizing the
drilling of multiple wells on or near the
section line on said spacing unit, efiminating
any tool error requirements and such other
relief as is ap&rgri:;;

Case No. 20944 ication of Newfield
Pm%a;m an order amending the

" field rules for the Tobacco Garden-Bakien

Poot, McKenzie County, ND, to allow the

flaring of gas and unrestricted production
of oil from wells not connected to a gas

. gathering facifity untit the same can be

connected and such other relief as is

appropriate.
Case No. 20945; Application of Mountain
Divide, LLC for an order amending the field
rules for the Fortuna-Bakken Pool, Divide
County, ND, to aliow the flaring of gas and
unrestricted production of oil from wells
not connected to a gas gathering facility
until the same can be connected and such
other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20946; Application of WPX
Energy Williston, LLC for. an order
authorizing the drifling, completing and
producing of a total of eleven wells on an
existing 1280-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 27 and 34, T.149N., R 94W, Squaw
Creéek-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND,
eliminating any tool error requirements and
such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20947 Application of WPX
Pk lion

Energy Williston, LLC for an order
authorizing the drilling, completing and
producing of a total of eleven wells on an
existing 12B0-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 29 and 32, T149N., R.94W, Eagle
Nest-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County. ND,
eliminating any too! error requirements and
such other relief as is appropriate.



Case No. 20948 Apphiation of
Energy Williston, LLC for an ovr:e):
authorizing e driling, completing and
producing of a rotal of eleven wells on each
exising 1280-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 14 and 23;Sections 27 and 34;and
Sections 35 and 36, T.I49N., R9IW,
Mandaree-Bakken Pool, Dunn Couny, ND,
eliminating any tool error requirement:s and
z:uch ozhi}er f;lief as is appropriate.
ase No. 20949: lication of WI

Energy'Wini_s—tgg. ?_{PC for an or::i
amending the field rules for the Van Hook-
Bakken Pool, Dunn, McLean and Mountrail
Counties, ND, to allow the flaring of gas and
unrestricted production of ol from wells
not connected to 2 gas gathering fadli
until the same can be confected and su:l
other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 20498: (Contine: cation
of WPX rne’rg‘y%w(g:‘mll bArP:nﬁ order
amending the field rules for ‘the Moccasin
Creek-Bakken Pool, Dana County, NO, to
allow the flaring Of gas and unrestricted
production of oil from wells not connetted
to a gas gathering facility undl the same can
be connected and such other refief as s

appropriate.
Case No. 20500: (Continued) Application
for an order-aending the field rules for
the Eagle Nest-Bakken Pool, Dunn and
McKenzie Counties, ND, to aflow the flaring
of gas and unrestricted production of oil
from wells not connected to 2 gas gathering
facilicy until the same can be connected and
such other relief as is appropriate. Enerplu:
Resources (USA) Inc; G3 Operaﬁngs
léLC.;rjnd;gg’g( Energy Williston, LLC
ase No. {: {Conti icatior
for an orger amending S:d)ﬁeldkprﬂa fot
the McGregory Buttes-Bakken Pool, Dunr
County, ND, to allow the flaring of gas an¢
unrestricted production of off from wells
not connected to a gas gathering facility
un;il the same can be connected and such
other relief as is appropriate. Enerplus
Resources (US.A) Inc; G3 Operating,
LL.C.; and WPX Energy Williston, L1LC
Case No. 20800: {Continued) Application
of Statoil ONand” Gas LP for an order
amending the field rules for the Briar
:reer;%ldren Pool to create and establish
wo acre spacing units comprised
heEIZW/‘ZandEflgfgSecﬁonsS.Bmdlgf
nd all of Sections 6,7 and 18 and the Wi2
N2 of Sectons 5, 8 and 17, TUSIN
. 104W,, McKenzie and Williams Counies,
1D, authorizing the drilling of a total &f not
ore than six wells on each |1440<fre
»acing unit, eliminating any tool error
:quirements and such other relief as is
»propriate. ’
ase No. {9901: (Continued) Application
Peregrine eum Partners, Ltd. for an
‘der extending the field boundaries and
rending the field rules for the Coverad
idge-Bakken Pool or Pierre Creek,
kken Pool to create and establish a {260s
e spacing unit comprised of Sections TS
322, T.146N., R102WY, HcKenil?:u C?un:f
3, authorizing the drilling of a total not to
:e_ed two wells on said spacing anit,
ninating any toof error requiremeats and
h other relief as is appropriate.
e No. 20658: (Continued) i ;
‘eregrine Petroleum Partners, Ltd. f5¢ a1 -
er amending the field rules for the
khorn-Bakken Pool to create and
blish 2 1280-acre spacing unit
prised of Sections 27 and 28, T.{144N.
2W, Billings County, ND, authorizing
drilling of a total not to exceeﬁ-
hon’zonu{l wells on said 1280-acre
g unit, elimingting any topl error .
3

¥equesting an order authorizing th
ery of arisk penalty from certaingl'\omf:{a
ting ayvners a5 provided by NDCE:
;g}os in the driffpg and comb&etioncg
ndra 3130 #3H well located in 2
g unit consisting of Sections 30
64N., R 98W, Ambrose-Bakken PZZ?
County, ND, pursuant to NDAC
2-03-88.1, and such other refief as is
riate,
Io. 20954: Application of BOH Inc. for
er pursuant to NDAC § 43.02-03-
thorizing saltwater disposal into the
Group in the Ruud SWD #1 well
* Section 26, TISAN. R.9IW.
>n Lake Field, Mountrail County; ND,
t to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and

[EPRIEITY TIV S

Balken Hunteghe

Case Wicaﬁoﬂ of BOH lnc.for
an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 authorizing saltwater disposal into the
Dakota Group in the State SWD #[ weell,
Lot 3. Section 36, T.143N., R9ISW,, Eqgle
Nest Fiéld, McKenzie, ND, pursuant tp
NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and such other
relief as is appropriate. T
Case No, 20953; In the matter of ‘the

titionforthe risk penaley of WPX Enérgy
Williston, LLC requesting an order
authorizing the recovery of 2 risk penalty
from certain non-participating owners, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the
driling and completing of the Edward
Goodbird #3HD welf located in a spacing
unit described as Section 9, T.I49N.,
ROIW, Heart Butte-Bakken Pool, Dunn
NDAC

County, ND, pursvant to
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is
appropriate. :
Case . in the matter of the

petition for the risk penalty of WPX Energy !
Williston, LLC requesting an order |
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty t
from certain non-participating owners, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the
driling and completing of the Charles
Blackhawk #31-30HX well located in 2
spacing unit described as Sections 30 and
31, T.148N.. R92W, Heart Butte-Bakken
Pool, Dunn County, ND, pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is

fate.

MQ 20955: In the matter of the
petition Tor €he Tisk penalty of WPX Energy
Wiltiston, LLC requesting an  order
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalcy
from certain non-participating OWMers, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the
drilling and completing of the Charles
Blackhawk #31-30HA well located in 2
spacing unit described as Sections 30 and
31, T.148N., R92W, Heart Butr

Pool, Dunn County, ND, pursisint to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is
appropriate. :

Case Ng 20934 |n the ratter of the
petition for the risk penalty of WPX Energy
Williston, LLC requesting an order
authorizing the recovery of a risk penaly
from certain non-participdting owners, as
provided by NOCGC § 38:08-08 in the
drilling and completifig of the Howling WWolf
#18-33HC welllocated in a spacing whit
described as Sectior 28 and 33, TI47N,
R92W., Wolf .Bay:Bakken Pool, Dunn
County, ND, purstiant fo. NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such™otfier Telief 2s is

R o, 20957:Application of XTO En
Case No. 20957:Application of s e
inc. gr‘mﬁsma pursuant to NDI\%
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interésts in 2
cing unit described as Sections 25 and
36, T.154N, R9BW, Truax-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie and Williams Countes, ND, a5
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such
other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20958:Application of XTO Energy
lnc. for an order pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02.03-88.1 poofing all interests in 2
spacing unit described as Sections 15 and
22, T.54N., R97W., Grinnell-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie and Williams Counties, ND, as
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such

other relief as is appropriate.

Case_No._20959: In the mater of the
petition for a risk penalty of XTO Energy
Inc. requesting an order authorizing the
recovery of a risk penalty from certain non-
participating owners, as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of
the Ames #31X-13C weli located in a spac-
ing unit described as Sections 13 and 24,
T.I54N., R.97W. Grinneli-Bakken Pool,
Williams County, ND, pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 20960: In the matter of the
petition Jor a risk penaity of XTO Energy
Inc. requesting an order authorizing the
recovery of a risk penalty from certain non-
participating owners, as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of
the Hegg #21-29SEH well located in a
spacing unit described as Sections 29 and
32, T1SON., R.98W., Siverston-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other refief as is
appropriate.

NDCC § 38-08-08 but not real
g ion fougs dusiagse

Case No. 2U¥6):_In the matter of the
petition tor a Tisk penaity of XTO Energy
fnc. requesting an order authorizing the
recovery of a risk penalty from certain non-
participating owners, as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of
the Hegg #21-29SH  well focated in 2
spacing unit described as Sections 29 and
32.T.150N., R 98V, Siverston-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other relief as is
appropfiate.
Case 0962: In the mauer of the
petition for a risk penalty of XTO Energy
Inc. requesting an order authorizing the
recovery of a risk penalty from certain non-
participating owners, as provided by NDCC
38.08-08 in the drilling and completing of
the Wood #21X-25A well located in 2
spacing unit described as Sections 25 and
36, T.I54N., R98W, Truax-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie and Williams Counties, ND.
pursuant to NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and
such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20963: In the matter of the
petition for a risk penalty of XTO Energy
{nc. requesting an order authorizing the
recovery of a risk penalty from certajn non-
participating owners, 2§ provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of
the Wood #21X-25AXB well located in 2
spacing unit described as Sections 25 and
36, T.(54N., R98W., Truax-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie and Williams Counties, NO,
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and
such other relief as is appropriate. @
Case 20964: in the mauer of the
rﬂﬁmNab??FsY penalty of XTO Energy
nc. requesting an order authorizing the
recovery of a risk penakty from cercain non-
participating owners, as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 in the drilling and completing of
the Wood #21X-258 well located in 2
spacing unit described as Sections 25 and
36. T.IS4N. R98W., Truax-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie and Williams Countles, ND,
pursuant to NDAC § 43.02-03-88.1, and
such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20965: Application of Continental
Resoufees; 1. for an order pursuant 1o
BIOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 poofing all interests
$3 wells drilled on the overlapping spacing
dfiit described as Seetions 29 and 32,
T.i52N. R97W. and Sections 5 and 8,
TISIN. RO7W, Elidah-Bakken Pool,
‘MeKenzie County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 380808 but not reallocating
production for wells producing on other
spaciag units and such other relief as is

ppropriate.

Cﬁ' ~e'No. 20966: Apphication. of Continental
Fesotifces, Inc. for an order pursuant Lo
HDAG. §43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests

. far wells drilled on the

g SPAtIng

désc as Sections 16,21,28-2nd:33,
(61N, - RITW, Elidati-Bakken Pgsl,
erizie County, ND, as providedfiby
ocating

Hs. pro

Resources, #ic

NDAC §43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interesis
Yoi vl drilled on the overlapping spacing
unit described as Sections 5,8, {7 and 20,
T152N., ROTW, Twin Valley-Bakken Pool
arid Banks-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County,
ND, as provided by NDCC § 38-0808
but not reallocating production for wells
producing on other spacing units and such
other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 20968: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit descri i
and 21, TIS3N. R0

Pool, McKenzie County,
NOCC § 38-08-08 and st relief as
is appropriate. .
Case No. 20969: In the of the
i ¥ a risk penaltyio! ontinental
Resources, Inc. requestily order
autiioriting the recovery penalty
feom certain non-garti i ers, as
provided by NDCC in the
eng #1-

drifling-and completing
8H weeli-located in 3 spacing;
as Sections § and B T.ISIN:R:S
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County,
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 20970: Application of Continental
ResourcesTTAC Tor an order authcrizing the
drilling, completing and producing of a total
not to exceed nine wells on an existing
1280-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 27 and 34, T.I54N., R.94W.
Allali Creek-Bakkea Pool, McKenzie and
Mountrail Counties, ND. eliminating any
wool error requirements and such other
relief as is appropriate.
QSMMMW of Continental
Resalirces, Inc. for an order authorizing the
drifling, completing and producing of a total
not to exceed five wells on each existing
1280-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 15 and 22; and Sections 27 and 34,
TISIN, RIIW, Banks-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, eliminating any o0l
error requirements and such other relief as
Is JPP'OPN&[&.
Case No. 20972; Application of Continental
Resaurces, Inc. for an order authorizing the
drilling, completing and producing of a toal
not to exceed seven wells on an existing
1280-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 15 and 22, TISIN., R96W.,, Camel
B?ag-Beld(en Pool, McKenzie County, ND,
eliminating any tool error requirements and

&huch other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 20973: Application of Continental
ResourCes. TR 767 2 order authorizing the
drilling, completing and producing of a total
not to exceed seven wells on an existing
1280-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 2 and 11, T.15IN., R97W, Elidah-
«Eﬁzklfen Pool, M!cKenzie County, ND,
minating any tool error requireme
.such other re{tef asis o fate. aesand
Case No. 20974: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order authorizing the

“drilling, completing and producing of a total
“riot 1o exceed fourteen wells on an existing

3560-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 2, {1, [4and 23, T.{S2N_ R {O0W,
Camp-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND,
eliminating any 100l error requirements and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case Na. 20814: (Continued) Application
of Coiitinental Résources, Inc. for an order
pucsuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling
all interests for wells drilied on the
overlapping spacing unit described as
Section 31, T.I47N., R.96W. and Sections 6,

7 and 18, T.146N., R96W, Rartlesnake
Point-Bakken Pool, Dunn County, ND, as

provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not

reallocating production for wells producing
on other spacing units and such other refief

as is appropriate.
Case No. 20815: (Continued) Application

nental Resources, Inc. for an order

authorizing the drilling, completing and
producing of a total not to exceed fourteen
wells on an existing overlapping 2560-acre

spacing unit described as Section 3,
TU47N.. R96W, and Sections 6, 7 aml 18,
T 146N, R.9EWV, Rattlesnake. Point-Bakken
Pool, Dunn County, ND, eliminating any ool
error requirements and such other relief as

is appropriate.

Case No. 20816: (Continued) Application
of Continental Resources, inc. for an order
authorizing the drilling, completing and
producing of a toul not to exceed seven
wells on an existing 1280-acre spacing unit
described as Sections 19 and 30, T.146N.,
RY6W., jJim Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn
County, ND, eliminating any tool error
requirements and such other relief as is

appropriate.
.(,r;pse No. 20975: In the matter of the
petition for 3 -penalty of Baytex Energy
USA Ltd. requesting an order authorizing
the recovery of a risk penalty from certain
non-participating owners, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 in the drilling and
completing of the Murphy 29-32-160-99H
#1CN well located in a spacing unit
escribed as Sections 29 and 32, T.160N.,
FRIW,, Burg-Bakken Pool, Divide County,
N, pursuant o NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1,
Hdsuch other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20976 In the macter of the
ition for a risk penaity of Baytex Energy
USA Ltd. requesting an order authorizing
the recovery of a risk penalty from certain
non-participating owners, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 in the drifling and
completing of the Moe Trust 33-28-160-
98} #1BP well located in a spacing unit
described as Sections 28 and 33, TI60N.,
R9BW.. Skabo-Bakken Pool, Divide County,
ND, pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1.

e rireh thar wolinf e ie annranrinea



Case No. 20977: In the matier of the
petitioh ¥or 2 risk penaky of Newfield
Production Co. requesting an order
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty
from certain non-participating owners, as
provided by NDCC § 380808 in the
drilling and completing of the Wilson #150-
99-29-32-1H well located in a Spacing unit
described as Sections 29 and 32, T.{S0N.
R9IW, South Tobacco Garden-Bakken
Pool, McKenzie County, ND, pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such other
relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 20978: Application of Triangle USA
Petroleum Corp. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 poofing afl interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections § and
8, TISIN., R101W., Sioux andor
Butte-Bakken Pools, McKenzie ND
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such
other relief as is appropriate.
Case No.20979;Application of Triangle USA
Petrofeom Corp. for an order purstant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-68.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 15
and 22, T.152N., R.102W, Elk-Bakken Pool
McKenzie County. ND as provided b):
NODCC § 38-08-08 and such other refief as
is appropriate.
waadon of Triangle USA
Petrofeum Corp. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections 4 and
9, TISIN, R102W, Elk-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 20981: Application of Triangle USA
i Corp. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
in a spacing unit described as Sections S and

8, TASIN., R102W., Elk-Bakken Popt,,

McKenzie County, ND :as |
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other reff
is riate.
Case No. 20982:Application of Triangle-
PetrotetmCorp. for an order ?nghud\ormngw
the drilling, completing and producing of a
total of eight wells on each e:dstingrﬁztio-
acre spacing unit described as Sectipns |5
and 22, T.I52N., R 102W:; Sections 4 and 9:
and Sections § and 8, TISIN., R.102W, Elk.
BF”.(e" Pool, McKenzie County, ND,
eliminating any tool error requiremen i
such.other relief as is approprizte : s and
Case No. 20983: Application of Emérald Oif,
Inc. for an order pursuant o NDAC
§ 43.-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections 4 and 9
T149N., R.I02W, Charbonneau-Bakken
Pool, McKenzie County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
Case No 20964 Appl
se No. - Application of Emerald Oi
Inc. Y6t an order pursuant to ND(A?g:
§ 43:02—03-88.! pooling all interests in 2
spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 8
T.149N, RI02W. Charbonneau-Bakken
Pool, McKenzie County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is opriate. .
Case No. 20985: Application of Emerald Oi
Inc. Tof an order pursuant to NDgg‘
§ B-0503-88.1 pooling all interests in a
s%quqi.unit described as Sections 16 and
21, TT49N,, R 102W, Charbonneay-Bakken
P&tl #icKenzie County, ND, as provided by

NDGC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
Cate N 20966 Ap)
~age No. :Application of Emerald O
Int.For an order pursuant to ND(A)Q‘,'
§ 43:02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spaging unit described as Sections 17 and
20, T:149N., R 102W., Charbonneau-Bakken
Pool; McKenzie County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 20987::pplication of Emerald Qil,
nc. Tor an order pursuant to
1 43-02-03-88.1 poolliang all interestr:sJ l?nA (z:
ipacing unit described as Sections 2 and | |
149N, R102WV., Foreman Butte-Bakken
‘ool, McKenzie County, ND, as provided by
IDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
: appropriate.
-ase No. 20988::pplication of Emerald Oil.
€. for an order ursvant to :
43-02-03-88.1 poo‘Fi’ng all imerest,:[i):(a:
’acing unit described as Sections 25 and
5, T.149N., R.102W, Boxcar Butte-Bakken
>0l, McKenzie County, ND, as provided by
DCC § 38-08-08 and such otﬁer relief as
appropriate.

Case No. 20989: Application of Emerald Oil,
Inc. Tor an order pursuant o NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in 2
spacing unit described as Sections 28 and
33, T.149N., R.102W., Moline-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other refief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 20990:§zppliation of Emerald Oil,
Inc.¥6r an order pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections | and 12,
T.148N., R.I03W.,, Sheep Butte-Bakken
Pool, McKenzie County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other refief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 20991: Application of Emerald Oil,
Ine-foram order allowing the production
from the Hot Rod #1-27-26H well, Hot
Rod #4-27-26H well, and the Hot Rod #5-
27-26H well, located or to be focated in
Section 27, T.149N., R.102W, Boxcar Butte
Field, McKenzie County, ND, to be
produced into the Hot Rod Central Tank
Battery or production facifity located in
Section 27, T.19N., RI02W, McKenzie
County, ND, as an exception to the
provisions of NDAC § 43-02-03-48,
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-48.1, and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No.20992:Application of Emerald Oif,
Inc. Yor I BFd2r allowing the production
from the Caper #5-22-15H well, and the
Caper #6-22-15H well, located in Section
22, T149N,, R.102W, Boxcar Butte Field,
McKenzie County, ND, to be produced into
the Caper East Central Tank Battery or
production facility located in Section 22,
T.149N.,R.102W,, McKenzie County, ND, as
an exception to the provisions of NDAC
§ 43-02-0348, pursuant to NDAC
§ 43:02-03-48.1, and such other relief as is

te. .
-No. 20993:Application of Emerald Oil,
Inc. for I OTdEr allowing the production
from the Excalibur #1-25-36H well,
Excalibur #2-25-36H well, Excalibur #3-25-

36H well, Excalibur #4-25-36H well,and the
Excalibur #5-25-36H well, located or to be
focated in Section 25, T.149N., R.102WY,
Boxcar Butte Field, McKenzie County, ND,
to be produced into the Excalibur Central
Tank Battery or production facility located
in Section 25, T.149N., R.102W.,, McKenzie
County, ND, as an exception to the
provisions of NDAC 43-02-03-48,
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-48.1, and
such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No.20994: Application of Emerald Oil,
Inc_Tor an order allowing the production
from the Pirate #1-2-11H well, Pirate #5-2-
TiH well, and the Pirate #6-2-11H well,
located or to be located in Section 2,
T.149N., RI02W, Foreman Butte Field,
McKenzie County, ND, to be produced
into the Pirate Central Tank Battery or
production facility located in Section 2,
T149N., R 102W, McKenzie County, ND, as
an exception to the provisions of NDAC
43-02-03-48, pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-48.1, and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No.20995:Application of Zenergy, Inc.
for an GFEF porsuant to NDACeg:yction
43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections 28 and
33, T158N., R.100W, Church-Bakken Pool,
Williams County, ND, as provided by
NDCC Section 38-08-08 and such other
relief as is appropriate.
Case No.20996:Application of Zenergy, Inc.
foran order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing
unit described as Sections 3 and 10,
T.IS7N., R100W, Dublin-Bakken Pool,
Williams County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case No.20997:Application of Zenergy, Inc.
for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing
unit described as Sections 29 and 30,
T.IS5N., R102W, Squires-Bakken Pool,
Williams County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other refief as
is appropriate.
Case No. 20998:Application of Zenergy, Inc.
fo order pursuant to NDAC Section
43-02-03-88.} pooling all interests in a
spacing unit described as Sections 13 and
24, Ti55N., R.I0IW, Cow Creek-Bakken
Pool, Williams County, ND, as provided by
NDCC Section 38-08-08 and such other
relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 20999:Application ot Zenergy,inc.
for an ofder pursumt to NDAC Section
43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in 2
spacing unit described as Sections 31 and
32, T.054N.. R.10IW, Todd-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie and Williams Counties, ND, as-
provided by NDCC Section 38-08-08 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 21000:Application of Zenergy, Inc.
for gn order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing
unit described as Sections 10 and 1S,
T.ISIN., R.104W., Dore-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No.21001):Application of Zenergy,Inc.
for an-order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing
unit described as Sections 3 and 14,
T.ISEN., R.104W, Assiniboine-Bakken Pool,

. McKesizie County, ND, as provided by

NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other refief as
opriate.

is
" Case No.21002:Application of Zenergy, Inc.

for an order t to NDAC Section
43:02:03-88.1 pooling all interests in 2a
spacing unit described as Sections | and 12,
T.ISIN., R.I0IW., Camp-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, as- provided by
NDCC Section 38-08-08 and such other
relief as is appropriate.

Case Na.21003:Application of Zenergy, Inc.
for T order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing
unit described as Sections 28- and 33,
T.ISIN., RIBW., Siverston-Bakken Pool,

" McKenzie County, ND, as provided by’

NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief-as
is appropriate.

Case No. 21004: Application of Zenergy, Inc.
for an pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing
unit described as Sections 1 and 12,
TISON., R.102W, Foreman Butte-Bakken
Pool, McKenzie County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as

is appropriate.
Case No. 21005:Application of Zenergy, inc.
f uant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing
unit described as Sections 3 and 10,
T.ISON., R.102W., Foreman Butte-Baldeen
Pool, McKenzie County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other refief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 21006:Application of Zenergy,Inc.
for an rsuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spaci
unit described as Sections 27 and 34,
T.A50N., R10JW. Rawson-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as

is iate.

Caafepr:’hg_falll_og:__Application of EOG
Resourtes, Inc. for an order authorizing the
dritling, completing and producing of a total
of six wells on each existing overlapping
1280-acre spacing unit comprised of Sec.
31, TiS5N., R.9OW. and Sec. 6, T.I54N.,
R.9OWY; Sec. 32, T155N., R.90W. and Sec. S,
T.154N., RIOW; Secss2 and | |; Secs. 4 and
9:Secs. S and 8; Secs. 0 and 15; Secs. 14 and
23; Secs. 16 and 21 Secs. 17 and 20; Secs. 21
and 28; and Secs. 23 and 26, T.i54N.,
R9OW; Secs. | and 12Secs. 5 and 6; Secs.
12 and 13; Secs. 16 and 17; Sécs. 19 and 20;
Secs. 19 and 30; Secs. 28 and 29; and Secs.
33 and 34, TIS3N., RIOW; Sec. 25, T.153N,,
R.90WV. and Sec. 30, .153N., R.89WV; Secs. |
and 2; Secs. | | and 14; Secs. 14 and 15; and
Secs. 25 and 26,T.152N..R.9IW; Secs. { and
2; Secs. 23 and 24; Secs. 27 and 28; Secs. 28
and 29; Secs. 29 and 30; Secs. 32 and 33; and
Secs. 34 and 35, T.152N., R.SOW;; Sec. 12,
TI5IN.R9IW.and Sec. 7.T.IS IN,, R.90W;
Secs. 17 and 18;Secs. 21 and 28; Secs. 28 and
33; Secs. 31 and 32; and Secs. 32 and 33,
T.I51N.,R90W; and on each existing |920-
acre spacing unit comprised of Secs. 27, 34
and 35, TI5SN., R9OW; Secs. 32 and 33,
T.155N. R 90W.and Sec.4,T.154N., R 90W,
Secs. |1, 13 and 14; and Secs. 19,29 and 30;
T.I54N., R.9OW; Sec. 32, T.154N., RIOW.
and Secs. 4 and 5, T.153N., R90W; Secs. 35
and 36, T.I54N., R90W. and Sec. |, T.153N,,
R.9OW; Secs. 9, 10 and 15; Secs. 9, 15 and
16; Secs. 17, 20 and 21; Secs. 21, 22 and 27;
Secs. 22,23 and 26; Secs. 26, 35 and 36; Secs.
27, 28 and 34; Secs. 29, 32 and 33; and Secs.
30, 31 and 32, T.1S3N., R.90W; Secs. 25 and
36, TAS3N., R90WV. and Sec. 31, T.IS3N,,
R.89W; Secs. | I, 12 and 13; Secs. 23, 24 and
25:and Secs. 26,35 and 36, T.I52N,R.9IW;

Sec. 1. TAS2N., R9IW. and Secs. 6 and 7,
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and Secs. 7 and 18, T152N., R 90W; Secs. I3
and 24, T152N., R9IW. and Set. 19,
TI52N., RIOW; Sec. 36, T.I52N., R9IW. .
Sec. 31, T.I52N.,R90W.and Sec. 6, T.i5IN.,
R.9OWY; Secs. 4, 5 and 9; Secs. 5, 6 and 8;
Secs.8, 16 and 17;Secs. 11, 12 and §3; Secs.
17,20 and 21; Secs. 18, {9 and 20; Secs. 21,
22 and 27; Secs. 26,35 and 36; and Secs. 30,
31 and 32, TIS2N,, R90OW;; Sec. |, T.I52N.,,
R.90W.and Secs. 6 and 7, T.I52N,, R.8IW:
Secs. 13 and 24, T.IS2N., R 90W, and Sec. 19,
TAS2N., R8IW; Secs. 33 and 34, T.IS2N,,
RIOW. and Sec. 3, TLISIN., R9OW; Sec, I,
TASIN,RIIW. and Secs. 6 and 7,T.ISIN.,
RSOW; Sec. 13, TISIN, R9IW, and Secs.
18and 19, TI5IN. RIOW.Sec. 24, T.ISIN.,
R9IW. and Secs. 19 and 30, T.USIN.,
RIOW.; Secs. 25 and 36, T.ISIN., R9IW.
and Sec. 31, T.ISIN,, R90W;; Secs. 3. 4 and
10;Secs. 4.5 and 9: Secs. 5,8 and 9;and Secs.
8,16 and 17, TISIN, RIOW; and Secs. 24
and 25, TISIN, R9IW. and Sec. 30,
TISIN., RI0W. Parshafi-Bakken Pool,
Mountrail County, ND, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Continued on Pg. 7C
bt S . :

Case_No. 21008; Application of EOG
Resources, Inc. for an order authorizing the
drilling, completing and producing of a total
of five wells on the following existing 320+
acre spacing units comprised of the E/2 of
Section 14 and the E2 of Section 23;a total
of seven wells on an existing [280-acre
spacing unit comprised of Sections 34 and
35; a total of seven wells on an existing
1920-acre spacing unit comprised of
Sections 9. 10 and t1;and a total of seven
wells on each existing 1600-acre spacing
unit comprised of Séctions S, 16 and the
W2 of Section 14; Sections 21, 22 and the
W12 of Section 23; and Sections 27, 28 and
the W/2 of Section 26, all in T.ASIN,
RIIW, Van Hook-Bakken Pool, Mountrail
County, ND, eliminating any tol error
requirements and such other relief as is

appropriate.

Case No. 21009: Application of EOG
ResBUTCEs. Inc. for an order authorizing the
drilling, completing and producing of a total
of six wells on each existing overlapping
1280-acre spacing unit comprised of
Sections 9 and 16; Sections 15 and 22
Sections 18 and [9; and Sections 22 and 27;
and on each existing 1920-acre spacing unit
comprised of Sections 3,4 and 10; Sections
S, 6 and 8; Sections 6,7 and 8; Sections 7, 17
and 18; Sections 9, 10 and 15; Sections 16,
17 and 21; Sections 19, 29 and 30; Sections
20, 21 and 28; and Sections 20, 28 and 29, all
in° TISSN., R90W, Stanley-Bakken Pool,
Mountrail County, ND, eliminating any tool
error requirements and such other relief as

is appropriate.
Ca ication of Slawson
Exq . for an order

auth ¥ ling, completing and
producing of a total of not more than seven
wells on each 640-acre spacing unit
described as Section- | and Section 2,
TIS3N.. R9IW, and authorizing the
drilling, completing and producing of a totai
of not more than nine wells on an overlap-
ping 1280-acre spacing unit described as
Sections | and 2, T.£53N., R 91W, Mountrail
County, ND; and authorizing. the diilling,
completing and producing of a total of not
more than six wells on each 640-acre spac-
ing unit described as the NE/4, the N/2
NW/4, Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4, plus those por-
tions of the bed of the Missouri River and
the accretions to Lots | and 2 lying north of
the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation in
Section 1],and the N/2 and Lots 1, 2,3, and
4 of Section 12:and the SESE, Lots 5, 6,7.8,
and 9, plus those portions of the bed of the
Missouri River and the accretions to Lots 5,
6, 8, and 9 lying within the Fort Berthold
fndian Reservation in Section |1, and the
$/2 S/2 and Lots §, 6,7, and 8 of Section 12,
T.I52N., R93W, Mountrail and McKenzie
Counties, ND, Sanish-Bakken Pool, eliminat-
ing any tool error requirements and other
relief as is appropriate.



Case No. 21011 ication of Stawson
Exploration Co.. Inc. for an order
authorizing the drilling, completing and
producing of 2 totl of seven wells on an
uxisting 1280-acre spacing unit described as
Secticns t5 and 22, TISIN, R92W, Van
Hook:Bakken Pool. Mountrait County, ND,
eliminating any tool error requirements and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 20839: (Continued} Application
of Slawson Exploration Co. Inc. for an
order authorizing the drilling, completing
and producing of a total of seven wells on
an existing 1280-acre spacing unit described
as Sections | and | T.148N. R.I00WV,
Bully-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND,
eliminating any tool error requirements and
such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 210t2: Application of Arsenal
En Inc. for an order allowing the
production from the Amy Hizabeth #(1-2H
well, SESE; John Paul #11-2H-155-91 well,
SESW; andge'konald Carter #11-2H-155-
91 well, SESW, all in Section 1, T.IS5N.,

R9IW, Stanley Field. Mountrail County,
ND. to be produged into the Amy Elizabeth

Central Tank;; or production facility
located in n 1, TASSN, R9W,
Mountrail. .. ND, as an exception to
the pro NDAC § 43-02-0348,
pursuan 43-02-03-48.t, and such
other gppropriate.

Case it 1 Application of Enduro
Operat : r an order pursuant to
NDAC ! 4$~02-03—88| allowing the

and Du@m Pools to be commingled in
re of the Pierre Creek Federal

Field, enzie County, ND, as an
excepty provisions of NDAC § 43-
02-0348, p pt. to NDAC § 43-82.03-

48.1, and such othér refief as appropriate.
Case No. 21014: Application of Eaduro
an order purswant to
NDAC § 3.02-03-88.1 allowing - the
producy tnom the Flat Top Burte-
Madlson @ndy Duperow Pools: to be
commingiédidnthe well bore of the: 5

Creek #5433l located in the SENE of

Section 274N, R 101 W, Flat Top Butte
Field, McKénzie County, ND, as an
exception to théprovisions of NDAC §43-
02-0348, parsuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
48:1,a thec relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 21015: Application of Fidelity.
Exploratom & Production Co. for an order
allowing the production from the Cindy
#14-23H well and the Albert #14-23H well,
located in Section [4, TI40N., R97W.
Dickinson Field, Stark County, NO, to be
produced into the Cindy Central Tank
Battery or production facility located in
Section {4, TI40N, R9I7WY, Stark County,
ND, as an exception to the provisions of
NDAC § 43-02-03-48, pursuant to NDAC
43.02-03-48.1, and such other refief as is

appropriate.
Case No. 21016: Application of Fidelity
Exploratidi & Production Co. for an order
allowing the produgtion from the Doloris
#14-23H well and the Allan #14-23H welt,
located in Secton 14, T140N, R97WY,
Dickinson Field, Stark County, ND. to be
produced into the Doloris Central Tank
Battery or production facility located in
Section 14. T.140N.. R97W., Stark County.
ND, as an exception to the provisions of
NDAC § 43-02-03-48, pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-0348.1, and such other relief as is
appropgiate.
Case Na ~ Application of Flatirons
Resourc;ﬁ“Cu::rsuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 for an order authorizing the drilling
of a saltwater dispasal well 1o be located-in
the NENE of Section I, TIS8N. R 86W,
Lake Darling Field, Renvilie County. ND, in
the Dakota Group pursuant to NDAC
Chapter 43-62-05, and such other relief as
is appropriate.
Case Na. E]‘gfopphcauon of Armstron,
Operating, Ine. for an order authorizing th(ge
drilling of the:PLU #12-17, to be located in
the SWNW of Section 17, T.139N., R.96W,
Patterson Lake-lLodgepale UmL Stark
County, NRigg the injection of fluids in the
unitized fofitlation purswant to NDAC
Chaoter 43.82 05, and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Si

Jack Da)rymple Governor

Chairman, ND industrial Commission
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- Affidavit of Publication

State of North Dakota, County of Divide, ss:

I, Cecile L. Krimm, being first duly sworn, on my oath, say that { am the publisher of The Journal,
a weekly newspaper of general circulation and official newspaper of Divide County, State of North
Dakota, published in the city of Crosby, ND, and that the advertisement headed

NOTICE OF HEARING N.D. INDUSTRIAL
COMMISSION OIL AND GAS DIVISION

a printed copy of which is here attached, was published in The Journal on the following date:

September 4, 20713 ievireerenrnnenenessessessesssssssessesasens 148 lines @ 0.63 = $93.24
TOTAL CHARGE

Signed @ £ w / ‘ [%

Cecile L. Krimm, Publisher

Notary Public, State of North Dakota

HOLLY R. ANDERSON
Notary Public
State of North Dakota B
- sommission Expires July 18, 2018 &

Ay



The North Dakota Industrial Com-
mission will hold a public hearing at
9:00 am.

Thursday, September 26, 2013, at
the N.D. Qil & Gas Division, 1000
East Calgary Ave., Bismarck,

N. D. At the hearing the Com-
mission will receive testimony and
exhibits, Persons with any interest
in the cases listed below, take notice.

PERSONS WIiTH DISABILI-
TIES: If at the hearing you need
special acilities or assistance, contact
the Oil and Gas Division at 701-328-
8038 by Friday, September 13,2013

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
TO:

Case No. 20916 In the matter
of the application of North Plains
Energy, LLC for an order suspend-
ing, and after hearing, revoking the
permit issued to Murex Petroleum
Corp. to drill the Dwight Ludwig
#13-24H well, with a surface location
inthe NWNE of Section 13, T.161N,,
R.101W,, Divide County, ND, or
alternatively designating applicant
as the operator of said well, and such
other relief as is appropriate.

Case E_gggm-_.sppncanon of
Powers Efergy Corp. and/or Inter-
vention Energy, LLC for an order
prohibiting Murex Petroleum Corp.
from imposing a risk penalty against
Powers and/or Intervention as pro-
vided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
NDAC § 43-02-03-16.2 for the risk

NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OiL AND GAS DIVISION

of drilling the Lori Ann #4-9H well,
located in Sections 4 and 9, T.161N.,
R 101 W., Writing Rock-Bakken Pool,
Divide County, ND, and such other
relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 20941: Application of
Crescemt-PoimEmergy U.S. Corp.
for an order amending the field rules
for the Colgan-Bakken Pool, Divide
County, ND, to allow the flaring of
gas and unrestricted production of
oil from wells not connected to a gas
gathering facility until the same can
be connected and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 20942 Application for an
order amending the field rules for the
West Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide
County, ND, to allow the flaring of
gas and unrestricted production of
oil from wells not connected to a gas
gathering facility unti! the same can
be connected and such other relief as
is appropriate. Baytex Energy USA
Ltd., Crescent Point Energy U.S.
Corp. and Samson Resources Co.

Casg_%Q%ﬁ):__A_\%alication for an
order amending the field rules for the
Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide
County, ND, to allow the flaring of
gas and unrestricted production of oil
from wells not connected to a
gas gathering facility until the same
can be connected and such other
relief as is appropriate.  Baytex
Energy USA Ltd. and Samson Re-
sources Co.

Case No, 20795: (Continued)

Application of Samson Resources
Co. for an order amending the field
rules for the West Ambrose-Bak-
ken Pool to create and establish an
overlapping 4160-acre spacing unit
comprised of Sections 25 and 36,
T.164N., R 100W,, Sections 30 and
31, T.164N,, R.99W., Sections | and
12, T163N,, R.100W., and Sections
6 and 7, T.163N., R.99W., Divide
County, ND, authorizing the drilling
of multiple wells on or near the sec-
tion line on said spacing unit, elimi-
nating any too! error requirements
and such other relief as is appropriate.

Case _Application
of Mountain Divide, LLC for an
order amending the field rules for
the Fortuna-Bakken Pool, Divide
County, ND, to allow the flaring of
gas and unrestricted production of
oil from wells not connected to a gas
gathering facility until the same can
be connected and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 20950: In the matter
of the petition for a risk penaity of
Bakken Hunter, LLC, requesting
an order authorizing the recovery
of a risk penalty from certain non-
participating owners as provided

- by NDCC § 38-08-08 in the drilling

and completion of the Tundra 3130
#3H well located in a spacing unit
consisting of Sections 30 and 31,
T.164N,, R.98W., Ambrose-Bakken

Pool, Divide County, ND, pursuant
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such
other relief as is appropriate.

Case_No. 20975; 1n the matter
of the petition for a risk penalty of
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting
an order authorizing the recovery
of a risk penalty from certain non-
participating owners, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 in the drilling and
comnpleting of the Murphy 29-32-160-
99H #1CN well located in a spacing
unit described as Sections 29 and
32, T160N., R99W., Burg-Bakken
Pool, Divide County, ND, pursuant
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such
other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 20976: In the matter
of the petition for a risk penalty of
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. requesting
an order authorizing the recovery
of a risk penalty from certain non-
participating owners, as provided by
NDCC § 38-08-08 in the drilling and
completing of the Moe Trust 33-28-
160-98H #1BP well located in a spac-
ing unit described as Sections 28 and
33, T.160N., R.98W., Skabo-Bakken
Pool, Divide County, ND, pursuant
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and such
other relief as is appropriate.

Signed by,

Jack Dalrymple, Govemor

Chairman, ND Industrial Com-
mission
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